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Chair Report 
 

 
The 2017/2018 year has been a 

challenging one in the waste and 
resource recovery sector with 
major changes in overseas 
requirements for materials to be 
processed and consequently, a 
realisation that more must be 

done to look at local innovative 
solutions to resource separation 

and recovery. 
 
These changes have highlighted to the Loddon Mallee 
Waste and Resource Recovery Group (Loddon Mallee 
WRRG) how important and relevant our strategic directions 
remain and that we must continue to assist local 
government, businesses and the communities within our 
region to work together, not only to improve resource 
recovery, but also to reduce waste in the first place.  
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG officially launched its Loddon 
Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Implementation Plan 
(the 'Regional Implementation Plan') in August 2017 
following on from the hard work of 2016/2017 at an event 
which included an overview of the Plan, presentations from 
Department Environment Land Water and Planning 
(DELWP) Sustainability Victoria (SV) and an outline of 
actions already underway by the Loddon Mallee WRRG. 
 
Having completed both our implementation and 3 year 
rolling business plan in early 2017, we have been able to 
focus more this past year on how we achieve our long term 
goal of reducing waste to landfill via reducing waste 
generation in the community, enabling the beneficial use of 
organics, increasing waste and resource recovery across the 
region and encouraging and supporting innovation and 
research in order to develop new waste and resource 
recovery management solutions and markets. 

The ResourceSmart school program continues to be rolled 
out in more schools and to higher levels throughout the 
region, and we have been assisting more towns to become 
plastic bag free. Our Waste App and advertising campaigns 
continue to assist people to know what plastics can be 
recycled and what other products can be recovered from 
places other than contaminating kerbside bins 
 
In collaboration with Local Government we have developed 
a number of regional approaches to assist in how to plan for 
waste and resource recovery operations at a municipal 
level. These strategies include: planning for situations such 
as changes in the end use markets for recovered resources, 
contractual issues, and natural disasters, a regional 
Procurement Strategy to assist with collaborative  
 

procurement and the provision of a Waste Strategy 
template for Local Government, to allow them to align their 
local strategies with the implementation and business plan 
of the LMWRRG. We are in the process of working on an 
Organics Strategy, to assist the community, business and 
local government in maximising the highest use of organics 
and to reduce organics that go to land fill. 
 
2017/2018 saw us release a second round of grants in our 
Loddon Mallee Fund, with the aim of increasing material 
recovery and recycling and a focus on organics. There were 
four successful recipients in this round with projects for 
timber sorting, recycling and reprocessing, the 
establishment of an on campus composting facility, 
provision of magnet interchangeable skip bin signage to 
increase construction and demolition material and a 
feasibility study of sites to expand a food exchange 
program. We look forward to seeing how these projects 
progress and are pleased that they occur in partnerships 
across a variety of different areas. 
 
Changes in the recycling industry in relation to the China 
Sword policy saw our group responding through working 
closely with DELWP, EPA, SV and MAV (Municipal 
Association of Victoria) to support and assist our region’s 
Local Governments in adapting to the changes whilst 
ensuring continuity of kerbside recyclables being picked up 
and continuing to be recycled rather than going to landfill. 
Contributing to the State Government Recycling Taskforce 
was part of this process. 
 
We also continue to expand our work with industry, 
focusing this year on three industry workshops relating to 
the healthcare, poultry and horticulture sectors. 
 
Of course, we cannot perform our valuable work without 
the assistance of the Local Government Waste Forum and 
its Technical Advisory Reference Group, State Government 
Agencies, and our fellow Regional Waste and Resource 
Recovery Groups in the rest of the State. The Metropolitan 
Waste and Resource Recovery Group has hosted shared 
services which has meant support in the fields of human 
resources, communications and procurement.  
 
We look forward in the next 12 months to completing our 
Organics Strategy and being able to assist further in 
maximising reuse, and avoiding organics going to landfill. It 
will require multiple different approaches and a 
coordinated effort.  
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG continues to commit to its 
ambitions targets set in the prior business plan and to 
continually assess how our programs are affecting 
behaviour change towards achieving our goals. 
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I would like to take this opportunity to thank the staff of 
LMWRRG and my fellow Directors for their support and 
recognise the progress we have made this year, along with 
the contributions of the Local Government Waste Forum 
and Technical Advisory Group members, our schools and 
communities involved in our programs and our business and 
industry partners. Everyone plays an important part in 
reducing waste and ensuring maximum recovery and reuse 
of all material streams. 
 
Australia is seeing many changes in the area of waste and 
resource recovery and we hope that together we can 
continue to adapt, innovate and improve the way we 
manage this across our region. 
 
Jennifer Anderson, Chair Loddon Mallee WRRG 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Responsible Body Declaration Under Standing Direction 
5.2.3 
 
In accordance with the Financial Management Act 1994, I 
am pleased to present the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group’s Annual Report for the year 
ending 30th June 2018. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Jennifer Anderson 
 

Chair, Loddon Mallee WRRG 
Date: 6 August 2018 
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Overview 
 

Our Vision 
Our vision is to reduce waste to landfill through the use of innovative and sustainable solutions. 

 
Our Mission 
To support financially sustainable and community acceptable solutions to reduce waste generation. 

 

Our Strategic Directions 
Our strategic directions are: 

 
• Educate the Community to reduce waste generation per capita 
• Enable beneficial use of organics 
• Increase reuse and resource recovery rates across the region 
• Encourage and support innovation and research in order to develop new waste 

management solutions and markets 
 

Our Structure 
The LMWRRG is established under the Environment Protection Act 1970. The responsible Minister 
for the period from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 was the Hon Lily D’Ambrosio MP, Minister for 
Energy, Environment and Climate Change.  
 
The LMWRRG also liaises with Sustainability Victoria on the implementation of State-wide waste and 
resource recovery policy and with the Environment Protection Authority on land use planning and 
landfill management. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

STAFF 
Program Director 
Market Development Manager 
Project Officer 
Project Officer 
Project Officer 
Administrative Officer 
ResourceSmart Coordinator 
ResourceSmart Facilitator 

 

Melanie Bell 
Ian Gillingham 
Andrea Girotti  

Sharna Ross  
Trinity Mawson 

Julie Bateman  
Ellen White  

Michelle Barton 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY 
REFERENCE GROUP 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
WASTE FORUM  

(8 MEMBER LGAs) 

SUSTAINABILITY VICTORIA 
 

ENVIRONMENT 
PROTECTION AUTHORITY 

 
DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENT, LAND, 
WATER AND PLANNING 

 

MINISTER FOR ENERGY, 
ENVIRONMENT AND 

CLIMATE CHANGE 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Karen Fazzani 

 

LODDON MALLEE  
 WRRG BOARD 
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Regional Achievements 2017/2018 
 

• Provided advice and information to Local 
Government relating to China’s import 
restrictions on recycling material and 
assisted in identifying alternative 
arrangements as part of contingency 
planning 

 

• Launched Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Implementation Plan 

 
• Facilitated joint procurement for City of 

Greater Bendigo, Macedon Ranges and 
Mount Alexander Shire Councils for 
municipal kerbside collection and associated 
services contracts 

 
• Provided advice and facilitated data 

collection and information sessions, to 
support Local Government with the 
upcoming E-Waste Ban 

 
• Developed in partnership with Councils a 

Regional Procurement Strategy that 
prioritised materials for collection 

 
• Implemented Local Government Buffer 

Support Program to protect priority sites and 
provided recommendations in relation to the 
identification and protection of waste and 
resource recovery infrastructure into 3 Local 
Government planning scheme reviews 

 
• Developed risk assessment tool for closed 

landfills in collaboration with Councils and 
EPA 

 
• Designed and implemented the Kerbside 

Pride recycling education  campaigns the 
“Scrunch Test” and “Recycle Me”. 

 
• Hosted Healthcare Sector event on 

sustainable waste and resource recovery 
with 46 attendees 

 
• Undertook waste audit assessment of ten 

organisations participating in the Kerbside 
Pride Business program 

 
 

 
• Provided training on planning, better 

practice and contingency for waste and 
resource recovery infrastructure to build 
capacity of member Councils 

 
• Held four regional Local Government Waste 

Forums and four Technical Advisory Group 
meetings 

 
• Provided Market Development support to 

over 30 businesses and industry on recycling 
and reuse options 

 
• Financially supported initiatives to divert 

organic, C & I and C & D materials from 
landfill through Grant Funds totalling 
$298,109 

 

• Developed and uploaded to website 
GreenLight program and Opportunities 
through Organics case studies  

 
• Promoted the Waste Info App in 

collaboration with Local Councils by running 
a competition across the region encouraging 
usage of the easy to use tool which provides 
24/7 waste and resource recovery 
information. The campaign was advertised 
through local newspapers, website and 
social media resulting in over 3,000 
downloads  

 
• Hosted two film screenings of ‘Just Eat It’ for 

schools which was shown to over 600 
students 

 
• Assisted the towns of Lancefield and Elmore 

to go plastic bag free 
 

• Lead Agent for Loddon Mallee 
ResourceSmart Schools program 

 
• Conducted Organics Recovery Series events 

(Poultry and Horticulture) for major waste 
generators and reprocessors with 68 
attendees 
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• Delivered home composting and food waste 
workshop with 52 participants 

 
• Offset 24.55 tonnes of carbon emissions for 

Loddon Mallee WRRG vehicles, energy and 
travel usage 

 
• Collected and recycled 1,841 kg of household 

batteries and 80 fluorescent tubes across the 
region 

 
• The ResourceSmart Schools program 

avoided 820 GHG tonnes, diverted 2,210m3 
from landfill, reduced water usage by 28,453 
Kl, planted 5,432 trees, 182,479 Kw 
electricity generated from solar panels, 44 
active schools resulting in total savings of 
$233,442 

 
• Fostered existing relationships with local 

media including regular columns in thirteen 
local newspapers, regular press releases, 
radio interviews and announcements 
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Executive Officer Report 
 

There were a number of 
highlights during 2017/2018 
with the Loddon Mallee 
WRRG delivering the priority 
actions from the regional 
implementation plan and 

focussing on the three 
themes of: 

 
• Leading Change 
• Better Understanding of Data, Resources and 

Markets 
• Reducing Organic Material to Landfill  

 
A Strategy on a Page was developed by the Board to 
summarise and guide the strategic direction of 
projects in achieving the Loddon Mallee WRRG short 
and long term objectives. 
 
The Group facilitated a joint procurement process 
with the City of Greater Bendigo, Macedon Ranges 
Shire Council and Mount Alexander Shire Council for 
their kerbside collection and associated services 
contracts. As part of the process an ACCC exemption 
was secured for joint procurement activities of Council 
kerbside collections and the collaborative 
procurement of specific material streams for recycling 
across the region until December 2029.  
 
Our achievement towards our targets resulted in a 
decrease of waste to landfill while both recycling and 
organics diversion rates declined compared to last 
year. There was a 3.5% reduction in regional waste 
generated per capita compared to the 2016/2017 
financial year.The total tonnes of waste diverted from 
landfill can be attributed to projects funded by the 
Loddon Mallee WRRG, in particular the GreenLight 
project, grants program 41.34 tonnes, Kerbside Pride 
Business and ResourceSmart Schools and our 
community education campaigns that encourage 
recycling and resource recovery. 
 
The outcomes achieved for grants provided for 
innovation and research was assessed and reported 
with the results of two feasibility studies for 
anaerobic digestion complete, a demonstration site 
of an organics dehydrator in a multi-use complex, a 
construction and demolition material collection trial 
and testing of a range of materials to use as heating 
pellets.  
 

All statutory reporting requirements have been met 
with scheduled polices and procedures reviewed and 
updated during the year. Internal audits were 
conducted in the areas of accounts payable, 
procurement, credit card use, Ministerial Directions 
(Statement of Expectations), Executive contract 
conditions, compliance with travel, gifts, benefits and 
hospitality policy and the Financial Management 
Compliance Framework. 
 
Loddon Mallee WRRG staff were provided the 
professional development opportunities in planning, 
best practice and contingency training for waste and 
resource recovery facilities, behaviour change, 
indigenous awareness, marketing, financial and 
operating systems, waste and resource recovery 
conferences, procurement and climate change. 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG continue to work with our 
portfolio partners to participate in and implement a 
shared services model for delivery of human 
resources, procurement and strategic 
communications. 
 
I extend my sincere thanks and appreciation to the 
Chair and the Board for their continued support and 
confidence in me. I also acknowledge and thank the 
Member Council Officers and Councillors, and staff of 
the Loddon Mallee WRRG for their on-going support, 
enthusiasm and assistance. I especially would like to 
recognise the Loddon Mallee WRRG’s dedicated and 
professional staff who have delivered an ambitious 
Business Plan. 
 
The year ahead will see the continued delivery of the 
regional implementation plan, regional procurement 
strategy and finalisation of the regional organics 
strategy.  There will be a focus on improving data. I 
look forward to strengthening our partnerships, 
creating new opportunities and achieving step 
changes to waste and resource recovery for the 
Loddon Mallee region as we strive to achieve our 
Business Plan targets. 
 

 
 

Karen Fazzani  
Executive Officer 

Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group
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Program Director Report 
 

 
Introduction  

The Program Director has 
planned and coordinated a 
number of key programs 
such as infrastructure 
planning, land-use planning, 
contingency planning and the 

Loddon Mallee Fund for the 
Loddon Mallee Waste and 

Resource Recovery Group 
(LMWRRG). This has included successfully engaging 
with key waste and resource recovery sector 
stakeholders in state and local government, business, 
industry and communities within the LMWRRG region.  
 
Regional Waste and Resource Recovery 
Implementation Plan  

The objective of the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Implementation Plan (regional 
implementation plan) is to set out how the waste and 
resource recovery infrastructure needs of the Loddon 
Mallee region will be met over at least a ten year 
period, whilst also minimising the environmental and 
public health impacts of waste and resource recovery 
infrastructure. The development of the regional 
implementation plan commenced in October 2014 
and was released by the Acting Minister for Energy, 
Environment and Climate Change, Richard Wynne on 
6 July 2017. 
 
Communication and Engagement has been critical in 
developing and implementing the regional 
implementation plan and ensures that it is well 
informed by key stakeholders. A Response to 
Comments annexure is included in the regional 
implementation plan which details how the feedback 
received during the four week consultation phase was 
considered and integrated into the draft plan. 
  
The regional implementation plan was launched on 4 
August 2017. Through a presentation, stakeholders 
were provided with an overview on the content and 
implementation of the plan, and also had an 
opportunity to have conversations with the LMWRRG 
about the plan after the presentation. The Launch also 
included a panel session after lunch comprising 
representatives from the Victorian Governments 
environment portfolio (Sustainability Victoria; 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and 
Planning; Environment Protection Authority Victoria 

and LMWRRG) who provided details about how they 
are working together through the Victorian Waste and 
Resource Recovery Infrastructure Planning 
Framework. 
 
The Final Funding Report on the development and 
implementation of the regional implementation plan 
was completed in June 2018 and provided to DELWP. 
 
The execution of the regional implementation plan has 
continued by carrying out the priority actions through 
the projects detailed below which have been updated 
quarterly on the LMWRRG website. 
 
Commercial & Industrial (C&I) and Construction & 
Demolition (C&D) solid waste identification and data 
collection  

Supporting innovation and collaboration between 
waste management and resource recovery entities in 
the region is an important role for the LMWRRG. This 
includes facilitating networks, assisting with growth 
opportunities and promoting business activity in the 
region.  
 
In conjunction with Sustainability Victoria the 
LMWRRG held two organics recovery series events for 
business and industry on 29 May 2018 in Bendigo and 
30 May 2018 in Swan Hill for major waste generators 
and reprocessors in the organics industry to enable 
discussions about increased recycling, reprocessing, 
employment, economic development and more 
efficient systems in the Loddon Mallee region as an 
alternative to landfill. The Bendigo session had a 
Poultry focus with 35 people in attendance and the 
Swan Hill session had a Horticulture focus with 33 
people in attendance. 
 
The project also provided an opportunity to expand 
the database developed in 2016/2017 that includes 
waste generators, service providers, reprocessors and 
users of materials and is used as a key method to 
enable and support growth in recycling and regional 
reprocessing. 
 
Statutory and Strategic Land Use Planning  

The LMWRRG worked with its member councils to 
reference the regional implementation plan and 
ensure the schedule aligns with the relevant council 
planning schemes; protect buffers of current and 
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future waste and resource recovery facilities from 
encroachment; protect communities from the 
potential negative impacts of waste and resource 
recovery facilities; and support councils to effectively 
use buffer protection tools. 
 
The LMWRRG developed the engagement and 
implementation plan through further analysis of the 
land use planning report developed in 2016/2017 
which provides recommendations to improve the 
protection of the waste and resource recovery 
facilities in the planning schemes that apply across the 
region. This included the regional delivery of the Local 
Buffer Support Program (LBSP) including submissions 
to the Gannawarra, Mildura and the Greater Bendigo 
Planning Scheme reviews, and the development of a 
key project for the highest priority in the region at the 
City of Greater Bendigo. The LMWRRG supported the 
successful application for $40,000 funding from the 
Metropolitan WRRG LBSP to the City of Greater 
Bendigo to draft planning scheme tools for the 
Eaglehawk Landfill buffer and prepare a planning 
scheme amendment documentation to implement the 
buffer tools. 
 
The LMWRRG also organised the delivery of Planning 
Institute Australia training for 19 attendees from our 
member councils, EPA, SV, DELWP and LMWRRG on 16 
March 2018 in Swan Hill. The ‘Planning for Major 
Waste and Resource Recovery Facilities’ course deals 
with how the planning system manages waste after it 
has been collected. 
 
Closed Landfills  

This project was initiated in response to the VAGO 
Report on Managing Landfills. The LMWRRG is 
continuing to work with the EPA and councils to 
identify the closed landfills in the region, assess their 
risks and prioritise actions at a regional scale to 
address these. In conjunction with the EPA and our 
member councils an Environmental Risk Assessment 
Tool for Closed Landfills was developed and councils 
within our region and across the state have 
commenced using it on their closed landfill sites in 
2018/2019 to assess the residual risk of closed 
landfills. 
 
The LMWRRG in collaboration with our member 
councils provided feedback to the EPA on the draft 
public landfill register. 
 
2017/2018 Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource 
Recovery Fund (LM Fund) 

This was the first time the LM Fund has been made 

available which opened on 17 March 2016 at a launch 
in Bendigo. The LM Fund is aimed at assisting councils, 
business, industry and community groups in the 
region to deliver best practice projects that help 
improve recycling and reduce the amount of waste 
going into landfill from the commercial and industrial 
(C&I) and construction and demolition (C&D) sectors. 
The projects align with the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group (Loddon Mallee WRRG) 
Business Plan, and Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Implementation Plan (Regional 
Implementation Plan) priority actions. A total of two 
applications were funded, with a total value of 
$138,586.57 (ex GST). 
 
The Christie Centre Mildura Aroundagain business is a 
social enterprise that employs people living with a 
disability. Aroundagain implemented a Construction 
and Demolition Waste Recover-Sort-ReUse Program. 
It was a pilot project to collect waste materials from 
construction and demolition sites throughout 
Sunraysia to reduce the amount of waste going to 
landfill and increase the recovery of waste materials 
that can be reused and recycled. Pallet cages were 
used to collect the materials which were then 
transported via a trailer to Aroundagain, where the 
materials were sorted in a shed by staff for resale and 
recycling. Supporting education materials were also 
developed. The project successfully diverted 27.75 
tonnes of waste from landfill. 
 
I Do Stuff Bendigo aimed to implement a PALLETS TO 
PELLETS (P2P) project. This was a pilot project to 
develop a system to divert single use wooden pallets 
from landfill and to process these pallets to produce 
an environmentally sustainable biomass fuel that 
provides heating to a range of horticultural industries 
currently relying on gas to heat growing 
environments.  A portable chipping machine provided 
a free on-site pallet and end of life timber chipping 
service to C&I and C&D businesses that were 
contacted to confirm their pallets and end of life 
timber collections.  This resulted in the diversion of 
25.36 tonnes of pallets from landfill. Chipped material 
was processed via Hammer-Mill with the product then 
pelletised. A small sample of these pellets chips were 
sent for independent scientific calorific testing to 
confirm their suitability for use as heating.  
 
High levels of copper were found in the tested sample 
of pellets and as a result I Do Stuff Bendigo ceased 
collection of pallets and production of pellets made 
from pallets, and ceased burning of pellets. The focus 
of the project was then changed to shredding the 
stockpiled pallets to be used as mulch in gardens. 
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Sample pellets were also taken to B&B Basil for 
heating the hothouse (pilot test environment). Pellet 
heating from timber pallets was proven to be cost 
effective in a hothouse environment. 
 
 
Loddon Mallee Local Government Waste Forum and 
Technical Subcommittee  

The LMWRRG also continues to provide secretariat 
support the bi-monthly Loddon Mallee Local 
Government Waste Forum and Technical 
Subcommittee meetings who met on 28 August 2017 
in Kerang, on 27 November 2017 in Ouyen, on 26 
February 2018 in Wedderburn, and on 28 May 2018 in 
Wycheproof. The Group also took the opportunity to 
undertake an industry tour of the Ouyen Landfill. 
 
Contingency Planning 

As part of the regional implementation plan the 
LMWRRG is required to factor contingency 
requirements into the assessment of landfill and 
resource recovery needs. Planning for, and allocating 
contingency allowances ensures that sufficient landfill 
or reprocessing capacity is available if an adverse or 
emergency event occurs, such as fire, floods or market 
failure. 
 
The LMWRRG contributed to the state-wide 
contingency planning working group meetings. These 
included stakeholders from DELWP, SV, EPA, EMV and 
WRRG’s to develop a Loddon Mallee Contingency Plan 
in consultation with its eight member councils to 
reduce potential harm to the public and environment 
and maximise resource recovery. LMWRRG also 
consulted with its member councils to identify what 
support from the LMWRRG would be useful for council 
to receive going forward in relation to managing 
incidents. This has resulted in the commencement of 
the following pieces of work for implementation: 
 

• Annual assessment of the capacity of the regions 
waste infrastructure (location and capacity of 
infrastructure), included in the Contingency Plan. 
These appendices are considered part of the 
document. 

 
Better Practice 

The LMWRRG also supported councils and waste and 
resource recovery industry to improve the operation 
and management of waste and resource recovery  
through: 
 
• The development of Better Practice and 

Contingency Training for Resource Recovery 
Centres delivered to council managers and facility 
operators on 8 and 9 May 2018 in Bendigo. 24 
attendees from ten councils, EPA, SV and three 
WRRGs participated 

• Development of templates for specific incident 
planning with Metro WRRG and councils 

• Development of MoU’s between councils 
• Referencing the Contingency Plan in Municipal 

Emergency Management Plans. 
 
The LMWRRG also contributed to the combustible 
recyclable and waste materials workshop, and a 
strategic planning session for recycling industry 
stakeholders. 

 
• Working collaboratively with SV, DELWP and the 

EPA to support our member councils to prepare 
for the e-waste ban. This included assistance with 
infrastructure network assessments, funding 
applications and development of communications 
for the education campaign. 

 
 

Melanie Bell 
Program Director  

Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group 
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Market Development Manager Report 
 

 
Introduction 

The Manager Market Development 
(MDM) has the lead responsibility 
for facilitating efficient resource 
recovery opportunities for the 
region through the collective 

effort of its local councils, 
businesses, industry and not-for-

profit organisations. 
 
The key focus areas of the role include: 
• Facilitate efficient resource recovery 

opportunities for the Loddon Mallee region 
• Establish resource recovery networks 
• Identify and formulate opportunities to reduce 

costs and/or improve environmental outcomes 
through procurement options for local councils. 

• Contribute to increasing the volume of recycling 
and reprocessing in the Loddon Mallee region 

• Negotiate, manage and evaluate joint waste 
management and/or resource recovery 
infrastructure and/or related service contracts. 

 
Grant Programs 

There are currently 8 grant projects at varying stages, 
running in the region. The Market Development 
Manager is currently finalising the 1st round Organics 
Grants, which includes 4 projects: 
 
• two Waste to Energy Feasibility Studies 
• a biomass pellet thermal testing study for 

different organic materials 
• the installation of an organic dehydrator 

During the year, a 2nd round of grants was developed, 
advertised and initiated by the MDM. Thirteen 
applications were received, and a further 4 projects 
have been awarded. The projects include: 
 
• A waste sorting facility for Construction and 

Demolition materials 
• A compost education facility 
• A food redeployment infrastructure feasibility 

study 
• The development and introduction of a bin 

signage system.   

All applications were assessed via an evaluation panel. 

The evaluation panel completed its assessment and 
recommendations were submitted for LMWRRG 
Board approval.  
 
Conferences 

Working with Sustainability Victoria the MDM in 
conjunction with the Project Director (PD) delivered 
two full day organics recovery series conferences on 
29 May 2018 in Bendigo and 30 May 2018 in Swan Hill. 
The events were designed for business and industry 
and they enabled constructive education, discussions 
and engagement for increased recycling, reprocessing, 
employment, economic development opportunities 
around organic waste materials in the Loddon Mallee 
region.  
 
The MDM also attended a Waste to Energy conference 
in Ballarat and the ENVIRO18 conference in 
Melbourne, which provided the opportunity to meet 
with industry specialists and discuss issues within the 
Loddon Mallee WRRG region and gain their insights. 
 
Since these conferences the MDM has helped identify 
resource recovery solutions that align with the Loddon 
Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Implementation 
Plan. Including: 
 
• Opportunity to run a poultry litter demonstration 

in an existing gasification plant 
• Options to divert mortality birds currently being 

sent to deep landfill sites.  
• Assisting existing compost business to help secure 

finance to expand and increase throughput. 
• Linking high potassium content ash producer for 

compost blending to suitable grant providers. 
• Introducing glass fines collector to glass processor 

for construction materials. 
• Assisting woody organic waste user to help 

identify potential secure sources of material.  

Development of local government, business, industry 
and not-for-profit organisation database 

Data is being collected from Councils regarding the 
type of waste, timing of waste and recycling contracts 
within the region. This data is utilised and is assisting 
in the Joint Procurement program currently being 
delivered to reduce contract and administration costs 
for the region. 
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The collection of data has also been sourced from 
businesses and industry within the region via the C&I 
and C&D Waste Strategy and the Organics Strategy. 
 
In addition to the above, a database of key industry 
contacts continues to be developed and will be a 
valuable tool going forward. 
 
Greenlight Program  

The Greenlight program is a twelve-week program run 
by ECO2Sys for businesses to increase revenue 
through innovation, operational efficiency and waste 
elimination. The program takes a holistic approach to 
reviewing inputs and outputs within a business, to 
identify areas for improvement, financial savings and 
to embed sustainability practices. 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG sponsored 20 businesses 
across the region as part of the GreenLight program. 
The program included businesses from health, 
corrections, service, manufacturing, waste, wineries, 
education, hospitality and the not for profit sector. 
While the program is now complete there has been a 
flow on effect and continued interaction with a 
number of these businesses including: 
 
• the recovery and re-use of materials previously 

going to landfill. 
• the repurposing of waste materials into higher 

value products, and 
• the conversion of plastic single use materials to 

more sustainable materials. 

E-Waste  
Currently E-waste is being collected by various 
organisations across the region. On the 1 July 2019 a 
new E-waste ban will be introduced prohibiting all 
electrical and electronic equipment from being sent to 
landfill. E-waste is defined as “Electrical or electronic 
equipment with a power cord or battery and its parts 
that have been discarded by the owner as waste 
without the intention of re-use.” The MDM has been 
working with the 8 council members and Sustainability 
Victoria to develop an E-waste trial for the region. 
 

The 6-month trial will be used to help identify the most 
effective collection methods including possible 
synergies, pricing and collection stillages for the 8 
councils. The 4 existing co-regulatory approved 
companies for the National Television and Computer 
Recovery Scheme (NTCRS) have been engaged to 
participate in the trial. 
 
In addition, 19 of the Loddon Mallee e-waste receival 
locations have been approved to apply for up to 
$100,000, as part of Sustainability Victoria’s 
Infrastructure Support Program designed to help 
manage the onsite collection and storage of e-waste. 
These grants are currently open.  
 
Business interaction and site tours 

During the year the MDM visited over 30 businesses 
as part of his remit to proactively build and maintain 
constructive working relationships with industry, the 
10 largest businesses for the region include: 
 

• Treasury Wines, Karadoc 
• Olam, Carwarp 
• Select Harvest, Wemen 
• Australian Tartaric Products Pty Ltd, Carwarp 
• George Western Foods, Castlemaine 
• Thales, Bendigo 
• Zilzie Wines, Karadoc 
• Hardwick’s Meatworks, Kyneton 
• Hazeldene’s, Lockwood 
• Loddon Valley Eggs, Bridgewater 

The intent of these interactions is to establish 
relationships that help support business with 
identification and implementation of resource 
recovery and waste management opportunities to 
realise economies of scale, potential cost savings 
and/or improved environmental outcomes that 
reduce waste to landfill. 

 
 

Ian Gillingham 
Market Development Manager  

Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group 
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Project Officers Report 
 
 

  

Introduction 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG Education Program has 
once again continued to promote the Reduce, Reuse 
and Recycle message through various projects and 
campaigns. 
 
Project Officers have been working with councils, 
businesses, schools and the wider community to divert 
their waste from landfill and improve resource 
recovery practices with a focus on reducing 
contamination in recycling. 
 
The Kerbside Pride accreditation program has again 
been very successful, with 17 schools and 9 new 
businesses taking part.  The program aims to assist 
organisations in implementing sustainable waste 
management practices as well as providing 
recognition for their achievements and commitment 
to waste reduction and environmental sustainability.  

 

MAJOR PROJECTS 

Sustainable Waste Management in Healthcare   

Waste management practices were identified as an 
area in need of development from previous Kerbside 
Pride Business assessments.  
 
A Healthcare industry event was held at the All 
Seasons International in Bendigo during April 2018. 
Industry expert speakers presented on the issues and 
range of solutions to participants over the course of a 
six hour conference.  
 
46 attendees travelled from throughout the Loddon 
Mallee region, as well as other regions and 
metropolitan Melbourne.  
 
 
 

 

Household Organics and Composting Workshop 

Working with the Gannawarra Shire Council and other 
community organisations LMWRRG delivered a 
community education event in Kerang that was aimed 
at reducing organic waste into landfill by discussing 
household organic waste generation and processing.  
On entry all participants were provided subject notes 
and at the completion they were given a 220 litre 
compost bin to take home to encourage household 
composting. Of the 52 
participants 47 received a bin 
home with them. Based on 
past Victorian trials, these bins 
if used effectively have the 
potential to divert 8 tonnes of 
organic waste away from 
landfill. This would also see 
methane emissions equivalent 
to 15,000kg of CO2 avoided. 
 

Case Studies   

This year Project Officers completed two case 
studies, one for Plastic Bag Free Towns Maldon and 
the other for our Kerbside Pride Business, Mildura 
Veterinary Hospital.  

 

Just Eat It – School Screenings  

In 2017/2018 two screenings of the documentary 
were shown to over 600 students across the region 
highlighting “our systemic obsession with expiry 
dates, perfect produce and portion sizes, and reveals 
the core of this seemingly insignificant issue that is 
having devastating consequences around the globe”. 
The sessions included the film screening and an 
activity.  Extension activities were sent to schools both 
before and after the event to provide teachers with 
the resources to continue learning within the 
classroom. 
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Farm Waste Brochure  

Good waste management on farms is essential to 
ensure a healthy, safe and viable farming enterprise 
for both now and into the future. This year the Group 
reviewed the ‘Become a Waste Wise Farm’ brochure 
and updated it to reflect the current waste issues 
facing farms in the Loddon Mallee Region.  The 
brochure is designed to be a useful tool for farmers 
with the aim to increase recycling and diverting 
materials from landfill and discourage any 
environmentally damaging disposal practices. 
 
Loddon Mallee Waste Info App Marketing  

The LMWRRG, in conjunction with its eight member 
Councils, launched the Loddon Mallee Waste Info App 
in June 2017.  This year the focus was to increase 
download numbers across the region.  We now have 
over 3,000 residents actively using the App. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT  

A major part of the Project Officers role is to design, 
develop and implement education programs that 
support Local Government needs.  This year the focus 
for these projects included reducing some lesser 
known recyclables in the rubbish bin, separating waste 
at the transfer station, developing collateral resources 
and plastic bag reduction campaigns.  
 
Plastic Bag Free Towns / Reduction 

Between the months of May and July 2018, the towns 
of Lancefield and Elmore were officially declared 
plastic bag free towns. In the months leading up to 
that, Project Officers and local contacts have been 
working together with business operators to make 
that transition happen. 
 
Local shops currently using plastic bags have been 
given paper bags to assist with the changeover, while 
calico bags and boxes have also been made available. 
To encourage this behaviour change, a raffle ran 
throughout May and June in both towns. People could 
enter the draw every time they shopped with their 
reusable bags. The winners won a hamper worth $300 
made up of items purchased from local stores 
participating in the program. These two town-wide 
initiatives received widespread media coverage. 
 
Follow-up assessments will take place at the end of 
July and in December 2018 to assess the results of the 
program. Project Officers have also worked with 
community groups in the towns of Castlemaine and 
Ouyen offering advice and support as they work 
towards encouraging the wider community to become 

plastic bag free.  
 
Television Commercials - Scrunch Test  

Two rounds of media advertising were funded by 
LMWRRG with the aim of reducing contamination in 
household waste and recycling bins.  
  
The ‘Scrunch Test’ campaign, explaining to residents 
how to recycle soft and hard plastics, was shown on 
TV and Facebook for a 6-week campaign that ran 
during December 2017 to February 2018. 
 
The ‘Recycle Me’ ad was newly developed by project 
officers this year, airing on TV and Facebook for 4 
weeks during May 2018. It depicts a householder 
questioning the recyclability of various products from 
the kitchen and bathroom. There is a particular focus 
on the ‘lesser known’ recyclables. 
 
Get It Sorted Campaign  

The ‘Get it Sorted’ project was identified by our 
member Councils as a priority project and formed part 
of the Council funded education program. 
 
This project delivered the ‘Get it Sorted’ education 
campaign with the intention to increase recycling and 
divert materials from landfill. 
 
This was achieved by implementing a region wide 
newspaper advertising campaign, a social media 
campaign on Facebook as well as providing additional 
collateral for Councils where applicable. 
 
Council Collateral  

Councils within the Loddon Mallee supported the 
development of collateral that could be used across 
the whole of the region, with standard images that 
would be easily identifiable to all residents. This work 
saw Project Officers consult with council staff to 
develop a fridge magnet that clearly illustrates 
kerbside recyclables, and common contaminants that 
don’t belong in the kerbside bin. Each council has 
received a copy that has common graphics, allowing 
the inclusion of the unique council identifying logo and 
contact details.   
  
STATE GOVERNMENT  

Agencies 

The LMWRRG continues to maintain strong 
partnerships with various agencies within our region 
and is a member of a number of multi-agency teams 
including: 
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Environmental Education Task Team 

The Environmental Education Task Team in Mildura 
delivers environmental education to schools, business 
and the community. Membership includes Mildura 
Rural City Council, Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource 
Recovery Group, Lower Murray Water, Mallee 
Catchment Management Authority and Parks Victoria. 
  
The purpose of the team is to build partnerships; plan, 
develop and implement environmental activities, 
displays and outreach to the community, business and 
school groups; identify and apply for joint funding 
opportunities to deliver environmental educational 
activities; provide a forum for professional 
development, dissemination of best practice 
programs and share information about environmental 
education across the agencies. 
 

Sunraysia River Watch  

Sunraysia River Watch is a community self-help 
program designed to protect the river and its 
environment from pollution and degradation.   
 
The program aims to encourage community-based 
policing of anything that looks/sounds wrong along 
the River and increase people’s appreciation of the 
river environment so that it is better protected and 
preserved for use by this, and future generations. 
 
The group comprises of multiple agencies both in 
Victoria and New South Wales. 
 

Mount Alexander Sustainability Group 

The LMWRRG has worked with the Mount Alexander 
Sustainability Group on a number of different tasks 
over the past year and will continue to support them 
in the future. 
 
The LMWRRG is on the working committee for their 
‘Plastic Bag Free Castlemaine’ initiative and works 
with them to collect batteries from schools and 
businesses throughout the Mount Alexander area. 

EDUCATION SESSIONS 

During the year achievements of Project Officers have 
delivered education programs to over 1,778 people.  
These have included students, community groups and 
businesses across our region.  Topics have included 
waste reduction and resource recovery, the three-bin 
system (waste, recycling and organics), worm farming, 
waste auditing and littering.  
 
Project Officers were also involved in a number of 

national, state and local environmental programs 
including Schools Clean Up day, Enviroweek, Kids 
Teaching Kids week, National Recycling week, World 
Environment Day and the Mildura Show primary 
school environment program. 
 
ONGOING PROJECTS 

Kerbside Pride Schools  

The Kerbside Pride Schools program continues to 
provide valuable support and resources to schools, 
assisting them in their waste reduction journey.  
Currently there are 17 schools across the region 
participating in the program: 

• Chewton Primary   
• Lockwood South Primary 
• Castlemaine Secondary   
• East Loddon P-12 College 
• Irymple South Primary   
• Mildura West Primary 
• Our Lady Merbein    
• St Josephs Red Cliffs 
• Swan Hill Primary    
• Swan Hill College 
• Donald Secondary   
• Lightning Reef Primary 
• Pyramid Hill P-12 College   
• Lancefield Primary 
• Mildura Christian College   
• Trinity Lutheran College 
• Marist College Bendigo 

Schools undertake a waste assessment and are then 
provided with a report and Waste Action Plan which 
recommends a range of actions that, if adopted, will 
reduce their waste generation. 
 

Kerbside Pride Businesses  

Over the past year, 9 new businesses have 
participated in the Kerbside Pride Businesses Program. 
The Program was promoted throughout the region 
with the incentive of $1,000 of resources provided to 
businesses signing up within the 2017/2018 financial 
year. 

 
New businesses underwent a waste assessment and 
were supplied with a tailored report and Waste Action 
Plan. The businesses will be re-evaluated 12 months 
after their initial waste assessments to determine the 
extent to which the program has impacted waste 
generation and staff behaviour.  
 
Businesses that signed up to the program in previous 
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years were also supported. 

Battery Recycling 

This year the Loddon Mallee Household Battery 
Recycling program collected over 1840.8kg of used 
household batteries. Collection points expanded in 
2017/2018 to include Newstead Enviro Shop, Mount 
Alexander Timber and Hardware in Campbells Creek, 
Red Cliffs Community Resource Centre and Legion 
Office Works in Castlemaine. 

 

Fortnightly Columns  

Each fortnight Project Officers write and distribute a 
waste and resource recovery related article to 15 
newspapers across the region. 
  

Sharna Ross, Trinity Mawson,  
Andrea Girotti and Rachel McConville  

Project Officers 
Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group 

 



 

18 LMWRRG Annual Report 2017 / 2018 

ResourceSmart Coordinator and Facilitator Report 
 

 
The Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group is 
the Delivery Partner for the 
ResourceSmart Schools 
program, which is funded by 
Sustainability Victoria. 

ResourceSmart Schools aims 
to embed environmental 

sustainability into the campus, 
curriculum, community and culture of a school in 
order for it to reduce its energy and water use, reduce 
waste to landfill and to improve its biodiversity.  
 
LMWRRG employs a ResourceSmart Schools (RSS) 

Coordinator and a Facilitator to 
engage active and non-active 
schools in the program. An 
active school is one which 
uses the ResourceSmart 
Schools online system to 
track their resource use and 
the implementation of their 
School Environment Management 
Plan (SEMP). The RSS staff assist the schools to 
develop their SEMP, link to people and resources 
across the region that can assist with the 
implementation of their plans and to engage with the 
broader school community.  

 
The table below shows the achievements of the RSS program in the Loddon Mallee from 1/07/2017 to 31/05/2018: 
 

 T GHG Saved 
M3 waste 
Diverted 

From Landfill 

Kl Water 
Saved Plants 

Electricity 
Generated 
From Solar 

Panels 

Active 
Schools $ Saved 

Target 1,000 940 30,000 2,000  48  
Actual 820 2,210 28,453 5,432 182,479 44 233,442 

 
 

The table below shows the number of modules/stars submitted for assessment and the success rate: 
 

 
A Professional Development workshop was held in 
March 2018.  19 people from 13 schools attended this 
workshop, which had the theme “Sustainability in our 
Day to Day Teaching and Learning Activities”. Local 
Indigenous women started the day off with a welcome 
to country presented by a Year 7 student, an 
Indigenous song, and a discussion about Indigenous 
perspectives of sustainability. They used practical 
examples of projects implemented in Winters Flat 
Primary School to demonstrate their achievements. 
DATTA Vic then spoke about design and technology 
and the strong links between that and sustainability in 
the curriculum, and again provided practical examples 
for teachers to discuss and consider.  
 
A Newham Primary School teacher used practical 
science to demonstrate how citizen science projects 
such as WaterWatch can assist with achieving the 
sustainability goals particularly in the water and 
biodiversity module. Lockwood South Primary School 

was the venue and the day finished off with a tour of 
their school, and in particular the kitchen garden 
program that they have developed. Participants left 
with improved knowledge, skills and ideas to take back 
to their schools. 
 
A workshop in Echuca in November 2017 in 
partnership with the Environmental Education officer 
at Campaspe Shire Council, involved 10 people from 6 
schools. 3 of those schools have re-engaged or 
registered for the ResourceSmart Schools program as 
a result of the workshop.  
 
The Sustainability Educators Network (SEN) held a 
meeting in Swan Hill in October at the Eco House at 
Sunraysia Institute of TAFE Swan Hill campus. The SEN 
interacts regularly to build the network that supports 
the RSS program in schools through email, telephone 
and face to face contact.  
 

Stars and 
Modules 

Submitted 
Successful 3 Stars Schools 4 Stars Schools 5 Stars Schools 

53 52 7 5 4 
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Several meetings with the Sandhurst Catholic 
Education Office have resulted in a number of Catholic 
Schools registering to participate in RSS.  
 
In May 2018, we held the inaugural Student 
Sustainability Summit at Chewton primary School, a 
five Star School. Schools were invited to participate in 
the event, which was about students from 
ResourceSmart Schools presenting to other students 
about their sustainability activities. 120 students and 
teachers from 15 schools attended, and 6 schools 
presented across the theme of campus, curriculum 
and community, using pictures, film, song, website 

development, science experiment, and 
demonstration.  
 
Evaluation of the summit has encouraged us to 
deliver this program again in 2019.  
 

                                  
 

Ellen White and Michelle Barton 
ResourceSmart Coordinator and Facilitator 

Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group 
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Results of Operations 
 
 
Objectives and Performance against Objectives 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG prepares and implements Group policies, strategies and programs that are articulated 
through its regional waste and resource recovery implementation plan and then executed through the annual 
business planning and reporting process. The Minister approves the waste and resource recovery implementation 
plan of the Loddon Mallee WRRG. DELWP formally reviews the Loddon Mallee WRRG’s annual report and advises the 
Minister on presentation of those reports to Parliament. 
 
The final Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Implementation Plan was gazetted on 29th June 2017 and 
released by the Minister on 6th July 2017. This year the Group facilitated joint procurement, developed a regional 
procurement strategy and contingency plan, provided support to protect facility buffer zones, enabled capacity 
building for the region through training and the hosting of industry events. 
 
The Group implemented the Kerbside Pride Program which educates the community on what can and cannot be 
recycled with an emphasis on plastics and contamination through media and events. Staff have worked with local 
government, schools, industry and businesses to reduce waste and increase resource recovery.  
 
Loddon Mallee WRRG identified 3 key themes in the 2017/2018 Business Plan namely: 
 

1. Leading Change 
2. Better Understanding of Data, Resources and Markets 
3. Reduce Organic Material to Landfill 

 
Operational Highlights 

During the 2017/2018 reporting period the Loddon Mallee WRRG continued to deliver the regional implementation 
plan priorities. To support the regional implementation plan a Regional Contingency Plan and Procurement Strategy 
were developed with work commenced on a Regional Organics Strategy.   

Capacity building was also provided in procurement, Planning Institute of Australia Planning for Major Waste and 
Resource Recovery Facilities training, better practice and contingency training. The Loddon Mallee WRRG worked 
collaboratively with the EPA and Councils to finalise risk assessment tool for closed landfills. 

 
The promotion of the Loddon Mallee Waste App resulted in over 3000 downloads of the App across the region 
providing residents and visitors with an easy to use free app that provides 24/7 information on waste and resource 
recovery information covering the eight local government areas in the Loddon Mallee region.  
 
Business and Industry were engaged through a grant round, Kerbside Business programs, Plastic Bag Free town 
launches, industry network events for healthcare, poultry and horticulture and the Market Development Manager 
role. 
 
Awareness and education campaigns from the Kerbside Pride Program were rolled out focusing on reducing 
contamination and the “Scrunch Test” which explains how to determine which plastics can be recycled. A new 
campaign “Recycle Me” encouraged residents to recycle from different parts of the home.  Two film screenings were 
held for schools of ‘Just Eat It’ highlighting food waste and reached over 650 students. A farm waste brochure was 
developed and distributed. A number of case studies were developed and made available on the website. 
 
It was another successful year for the Loddon Mallee ResourceSmart Schools program with over 50 schools engaged 
and embedding sustainability within their schools and community. The region now boasts four 5 Star Schools, five 4 
Star Schools and seven 3 Star Schools. 
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Regional data collected shows that our waste generation rate has decreased from 531kg per household last year to 
520kg per household this year.  Both the recycling rate and organics diversion decreased over the same period. 
 
Joint procurement facilitation was completed with three Local Government authorities across the region in relation 
to new kerbside collection and associated services contracts.  
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG supported and facilitated the Finance and Audit Committee, Local Government Waste 
Forum, Technical Advisory Reference Group and Waste and Resource Recovery Implementation Working Group.  Our 
operational objectives and performance against the key strategic issues are summarised below: 
 
The 2017-2020 Business Plan listed eighteen (18) actions to be undertaken during 2017/2018. Table 1 provides a 
summary of the status of these actions as they sit under each of the strategic objectives. For reference the Loddon 
Mallee WRRIP can be found at https://www.lmwrrg.vic.gov.au.  
 
The status of each project has been reported as follows: 
 
• Achieved – the project has been achieved 
• Ongoing – the project has become part of our ongoing core business functions 
• Continued – the project has been extended or the scope has changed 

https://www.lmwrrg.vic.gov.au/
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Financial and Other Information 

Project performance information   
Projects and Objectives Performance Information Status 

1 - Leading Change 
1.1 Developing partnerships and collaborative activities that 

reduce waste through innovation. 
 

Facilitate a joint procurement process for councils for kerbside 
collection and associated services. 
 
Provide support to enable priority materials to be collected 
through collaborative arrangements (mattresses, tyres and 
organics) 

Joint and Collaborative Procurement 
Facilitated joint procurement process for three councils in relation to their new kerbside 
collection and associated services contracts including food organics and garden organics. 
Facilitated specification development, legal and probity services, tender briefing and 
interview process. 
 
Developed Regional Procurement Strategy to focus efforts on priority materials. 
 
Facilitating collaborative procurement for E-Waste infrastructure and collection services. 

Achieved 

1.2 Protecting current and future Waste and Resource Recovery 
facility buffers. 
 
Implement WRRIP Statutory and Strategic Planning Project 
recommendations to protect buffers of current and future waste 
and resource recovery facilities. 

Land Use Planning 
Working with the Metropolitan WRRG on the buffer protection project. Report 
commissioned to identify highest priority sites to be protected resulting in successful 
funding submission for City of Greater Bendigo to develop planning tools to protect the 
Eaglehawk Landfill. 
Hosted Planning Institute of Australia Planning for Major Waste and Resource Recovery 
Facilities Training. 
Submissions provided to City of Greater Bendigo, Mildura and Gannawarra planning scheme 
review. 

Ongoing 

1.3 Facilitating EPA and duty holders to take a risk-based 
approach to the management of closed landfills. 

 
Facilitate the prioritisation of closed landfills through the closed 
landfill risk assessment tool. 

Closed Landfill Risk Assessment 
Finalised risk assessment tool for closed landfill with Councils undertaking assessments. 
Priority list to be compiled in July 2018. 
 

Continued 

1.4 Engaging with key stakeholders and educating the 
community about reducing, reusing and recycling materials. 
 

Deliver education campaigns around recycling and diverting 
materials from landfill. 
Deliver Kerbside Pride Business program. 
Deliver ResourceSmart and Kerbside Pride schools program. 
Implement and facilitate applicable actions from the Victorian 
Waste Education Strategy. 

Education Campaigns 
Delivered education campaigns on contamination in the recycling stream including what 
plastics can be recycled through the ‘Scrunch Test’ promotion. Encouraged residents to 
recycled products/materials from every room in the house with the ‘Recycle Me’ campaign. 
Promoted source separation of materials that are taken to transfer stations and landfills 
with the ‘Get it Sorted’ campaign. 
 
Community Engagement 
In collaboration with councils, promoted the Loddon Mallee Waste Info App which provides 
an easy to use resource that details information about what can and cannot be recycled, 
what materials go in which bin, where the local facilities are located and a calendar of bin 
collections for each council area.  
 
Regular newspaper columns and social media were utilised to engage the community about 

Ongoing 
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waste and resource recovery information and programs. Targeted messages on the benefits 
of recycling, encouraging residents to continue to recycle and what happens to recycled 
material were a focus in media releases to tie in with the recycling industry reset. 
 
ResourceSmart Program 
The Loddon Mallee ResourceSmart staff have engaged with over 60 schools in the region 
this period, to embed sustainability within the school environment. Results include 820t 
carbon emissions saved, 2,210m3 waste diverted from landfill, 28,453Kl water use 
reduction, 182,479kW electricity generated from solar panels with a total savings to schools 
of $233,442. 
 
Kerbside Pride Business and Schools Program 
The LMWRRG Project Officers have assisted 10 organisations and 16 schools through the 
Kerbside Pride program to reduce waste, increase resource recovery and save money.  

1.5 Establishing networks and forums to facilitate innovation, 
investment and partnerships. 
 

Host industry network events showcasing innovation and new 
resource recovery projects. 
Evaluate and share the outcomes of the Loddon Mallee Fund. 
Provide capacity building initiatives for LMWRRG Board and staff 

Industry Networks 
Launch of WRRIP event held. 
Healthcare, poultry and horticulture industry events held enabling opportunities to 
showcase current practice, innovation, resource recovery and networking. 
Case studies developed for two projects from Loddon Mallee Fund.  
Industry networks have been established. 
 
Capacity and professional development opportunities were provided to LMWRRG staff: 
 
• Planning for Major Waste and Resource Recovery Facilities Training 
• Tour of Melbourne Zoo composting process 
• Better Practice and Contingency Training 
• Procurement Training 
• Procurement Capacity Assessment 
• MYOB Training 
• OneDrive workshop 
• Film Making 
• Cultural Awareness Training 
• IAP2 Victorian Auditor General’s Office forum 
• DELWP Chief Finance Officer Workshop 
• Attendance at Waste to Energy Conference, Waste Expo 2017 and Enviro 2018 

Convention 
 
LMWRRG Board participated in an external Board Review process and attended the Waste 
Expo 2017 and Enviro 2018 Convention. 

Ongoing 

1.6 Supporting councils and waste and resource recovery 
industry to improve the operation and management of 

Technical Advice 
Provided advice and facilitated technical expertise to local government through Waste 

Ongoing 
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waste and resource recovery infrastructure. 
 

Provide best practice facilities training. 
Provide disaster training. 
Provide and facilitate technical expertise and informed decision 
making. 
Assist with funding applications. 
Provide support for infrastructure upgrades, eg: e-waste, 
transfer stations. 
Assist Councils to align targets with LMWRRG Business Plan 
targets. 

Forum, Technical Advisory Group, capacity building and training, networking events and 
updates during the recycling industry reset.  
 
Infrastructure 
Participated in the E-Waste infrastructure facility assessment. 
 
Funding Applications 
LMWRRG provided letters of support for funding applications to: 

• Central Victoria Greenhouse Alliance for Waste to Energy Infrastructure 
• Three Councils for Waste and Resource Recovery Infrastructure Fund 

 
1.7 Providing secretariat support to the Loddon Mallee Local 

Government Waste Forum and Technical Advisory 
Reference Group and aligning them with WRIPP outcomes 
 

Meeting Agendas 
Meeting Minutes 
Action Plans 
Support Activities 
 

Local Government Waste Forum and Technical Group 
Provided secretariat support to four Local Government Waste Forums and 4 Technical Sub-
Committee meetings. Facilitated guest speakers and tours of facilities to enhance waste and 
resource recovery knowledge. Worked with councils on funded education projects and the 
E-Waste infrastructure facility assessment. 

Ongoing 

1.8 Monitoring and program efficiencies of business operations 
 

Report to the Board on programs 

Monitoring 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG was monitored through internal audits on Procurement and 
Accounts Payable, Financial Management Compliance Framework and Ministerial Directions 
(Statement of Expectations) and regular reporting to the Board on programs, finance 
reports and business operations. 

Ongoing 
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2 - Gaining a better understanding of data, resource and markets 

2.1 Enhance data integrity through standard data collection 
system. 
 
Support statewide data collection program. 
Collect standardised data from Councils. 
Encourage standard data collection across the region. 
 

Data Collection 
Continued to provide advice to Councils utilising the VicWaste program in the region.  
 
Collected data to assist with local and statewide planning and decision making during the 
recycling industry issue. 
 
Collected annual municipal data from member councils to inform the Annual Report, 
Business Plan and future WRRIP review. 

Ongoing 

2.2 Improve data and knowledge of commercial, business and 
industry sectors. 
 
Implement Commercial and Industrial and Construction and 
Demolition solid waste identification and data collection project 
recommendations. 
Run Loddon Mallee Fund (LMF) and measure progress and 
outcomes of funded projects. 
 
Provide market development support to business and industry 
to increase resource recovery. 
Case studies from GreenLight project. 

Data and Knowledge 
The Market Development Manager has liaised and provided support to over 20 businesses 
and industry across the region on recycling and reuse options. A data base has been 
established to capture this information. 
 
Knowledge and data is being built through the GreenLight program and Case Studies. 
 
 
Loddon Mallee Fund Round 2 
Four projects were successful in securing funding though the Loddon Mallee Fund Round 2: 
• Hopleys Recycling – contribution towards infrastructure to sort, reuse and recycle 

construction and demolition waste in particular timber  
• Bendigo Kangan TAFE – On-campus composting facility 
• Swan Hill Bin Hire – interchangeable magnets for skip bins 
• Bendigo FoodShare – contribution towards concept design for new food hub. 
Projects to be completed in 2018/2019. 
 
Case Studies 
The case studies have been developed from the participants in the GreenLight Program 
and uploaded to the LMWRRG website: 
• Bress Winery 
• Schnitz Restaurant 

Loddon Prison 

Ongoing 

2.3 Market assessment of material streams for reuse and 
reprocessing. 
 
Undertake market assessment of streams for reuse and 
reprocessing. 

Not applicable for 2017/2018 scheduled for 2018/2019 Continued 

2.4 Identify cross border opportunities with other WRRGs. 
 
Work with other WRRGs to identify cross border opportunities 

Cross Border Opportunities 
• Working with the Grampians Central West WRRG on opportunities to recycle bunker 

bags. 

Achieved 
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for waste and resource recovery. 
 
 

• Participated in North East WRRG tour of Loddon Mallee region. 
• Organised and hosted tailored course for Better Practice and Contingency Training for 

resource Recovery Centres. 
• Hosted and organised organics Recycling Series events 
Working with other regions through shared services. 

2.5 Investigate feasibility of regional energy from waste facility. 
 
Undertake feasibility study of regional energy from waste 
facility. 
 
Facilitate recommendations from Waste to Energy Feasibility 
Study. 

Feasibility Study 
Feasibility of regional energy from waste facility did not proceed as the Loddon Mallee 
WRRG is waiting for the Victorian Government’s state-wide policy position on WtE before 
proceeding with the study. 
 
Alternative Waste Opportunities 
• Staff attended two Waste to Energy conferences. Connected interested companies in 

the region to contacts within the waste to energy sector. 
Attended presentations on gasification and pyrolysis plants. 

Continued 

2.6 Educate community and businesses. 
 
Raise awareness through events, networks and education 
campaigns. 
 

Education Campaigns 
Refer item 1.4 
 
Events 
Hosted healthcare sector waste management seminar, organics recycling series for the 
poultry and horticulture sector. 
 
Kerbside Pride Business 
Ten businesses were provided with a waste and assessment and financial support to 
reduce their waste and increase resource recovery. 
 
Community and Business Engagement 
Regular newspaper columns and social media were utilised to engage the community 
about waste and resource recovery information and programs. 
 
Litter Reduction 
The reduction of litter was targeted through the Plastic Bag Free towns program. 

Ongoing 
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3 - Reducing Organic Material to Landfill 
3.1 Initiate regional organics strategy to increase 
knowledge of organic material in the region. 
 
Develop regional organics strategy. 
 
Seek funding support to implement. 
 
Implement recommendations from Organics Strategy. 

Regional Organics Strategy 
A draft Regional Organics Strategy was commenced with consultation with industry, government 
agencies and local government. 
 

Continued 

3.2 Investigate innovative solutions for organic material. 
 
Undertake market assessment of region’s organic 
material. 
Provide support to stakeholders to undertake change. 
 
Develop case studies on Organics EOI. 

Organics investment 
Oversaw implementation of four funded projects including two feasibility studies. 
 
Case study developed for Opportunities through Organics fund recipient on an organic 
dehydrator.  
 
Loddon Mallee Fund round two provided funding for: 
TAFE on-campus composting facility. Project to be completed in 2018/2019. 

Achieved 

3.3 Facilitate collaborative procurement for organics/food 
and organics collections. 
 
Work with Councils and key stakeholders to initiate 
arrangements for efficient projects for maximum 
diversion of organics/ food and organics. 

Food Organics and Green Organics (FOGO) 
Testing the market for FOGO was part of the joint procurement for council kerbside collection 
services. 

 

Ongoing 

3.4 Educate the community and businesses on decreasing 
food waste. 
 
Raise awareness through events, networks and education 
campaigns. 

Food Waste and Home Composting Workshop 
A household food waste and composting workshop held in Kerang with 52 attendees. Each 
participant received a compost bin to encourage home composting with the potential that 8 
tonnes of organic waste could be diverted from landfill and methane emissions equivalent to 
15,000kg of CO2 avoided. 
 
Events 
Held Organics Recycling Event Series 
 
Community and Business Engagement 
Regular newspaper columns and social media were utilised to engage the community about 
waste and resource recovery information and programs. 

Ongoing 
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Responsibilities, Functions, Powers and Duties  
 

Establishment and Responsible Minister 

The Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Group (Loddon Mallee WRRG) is established under 
the Environment Protection Act 1970 [the EP Act]. The 
responsible Minister for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 
June 2018 was the Hon Lily D'Ambrosio MP, Minister 
for Energy, Environment and Climate Change. 
 
Objectives, Functions, Powers and Duties 

In partnership with its member municipalities, the 
Loddon Mallee WRRG is tasked with the development 
of a Waste and Resource Recovery Implementation 
Plan that will give effect to state-wide policies, 
strategies and programs at a local level. 
 
Loddon Mallee WRRG’s members play a key role in 
the provision of infrastructure and community 
programs that focus on municipal waste 
management developed by the Group. In their 
municipal waste planning and management role, 
Loddon Mallee WRRG’s members add value to 
regional initiatives through contracting, service 
delivery, and provision of infrastructure and facilities. 
They also assist Loddon Mallee WRRG to deliver 
education programs through events, schools and 
organisations in local communities. 
 
Through a comprehensive business planning process, 
the Loddon Mallee WRRG adopted a vision, mission 
and a strategic direction for the region that were 
incorporated into its objectives and program areas 
for 2017/2018.  
 
In accordance with Section 49G of the EP Act the 
objectives of the Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource 
Recovery Groups are; 
 
a) to undertake waste and resource recovery 

infrastructure planning to meet the future needs 
of its waste and resource recovery region while 
minimising the environmental and public health 
impacts of Waste and Resource Recovery 
Infrastructure; and needs of its waste and 
resource recovery region while minimising the 
environmental and public health impacts of 
Waste and Resource Recovery Infrastructure; and  

b) of its waste and resource recovery region while 
minimising the environmental and public health 

impacts of Waste and Resource Recovery 
Infrastructure; and needs of its waste and 
resource recovery region while minimising the 
environmental and public health impacts of 
Waste and Resource Recovery Infrastructure; and  

c) to facilitate efficient procurement of Waste and 
Resource Recovery Infrastructure and services for 
its Waste and Resource Recovery region through 
the collective procurement of waste 
management facilities and waste and resource 
recovery services in the region; and 

d) to integrate regional and local knowledge into 
State-wide waste and resource recovery market 
development strategies; and 

e) to educate businesses and communities within its 
waste and resource recovery region to reduce 
waste going to landfill by using Waste and 
Resource Recovery Infrastructure and services 
efficiently; and 

f) to ensure Regional Waste and Resource Recovery 
Implementation Plans (RWRRIP) and programs 
are informed by local government, business and 
community and inform State-wide waste and 
resource recovery planning and programs. 

In seeking to achieve its objectives, a Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group must collaborate with 
councils, Sustainability Victoria, the Environment 
Protection Authority, industry, business and the 
community. 

In accordance with section 49H of the EP Act, the 
functions of the Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource 
Recovery Group are; 

a) to plan for the future needs of waste and resource 
recovery infrastructure within the Loddon Mallee 
waste and resource recovery region consistently 
with the State-Wide Waste and Resource Recovery 
Infrastructure Plan; and 

b) to facilitate the provision of waste and resource 
recovery infrastructure and services by councils 
within its waste and resource recovery region; and 

c) to facilitate the development of contracts for the 
joint procurement of waste management facilities 
and waste and resource recovery services within 
its waste and resource recovery region; and  
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d) to manage contracts in the performance of its 
objectives and functions; and 

e) to work with Sustainability Victoria, councils, 
businesses and communities to ensure State-wide 
waste and resource recovery education programs 
are adapted to the needs of its waste and resource 
recovery region and to facilitate the delivery of 
those education programs; and 

f) to advise, with Sustainability Victoria, councils and 
businesses within its waste and resource recovery 
region on best practices for waste and resource 
recovery systems, facilities and services; and 

g) to support its waste and resource recovery 
region’s Local Government Waste Forum to 
enable the Waste Forum to perform its functions; 
and 

h) to undertake waste and resource recovery 
projects as funded by government, councils and 
other organisations 

 
In accordance with section 49I of the EP Act, the 
powers of the Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource 
Recovery Group are: 

1. Subject to subsection (2) a Waste and Resource 
Recovery Group may do all things that are 
necessary or convenient to enable it to carry out 
its functions and achieve its objectives. 

2. A Waste and Resource Recovery Group cannot; 

a) own or operate a waste management facility; or 
b) apply for or hold a planning permit; or 
c) enter into contracts for the procurement of 

waste management facilities or waste and 
resource   recovery services; unless the contract 
is jointly entered into with a procurer under that 
contract.  

Ministerial Statement of Expectations  

A Ministerial Statement of Expectations was set by 
the Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate 
Change on 19 March 2017. 

There are six priority areas that the Loddon Mallee 
WRRG are required to focus on under the Minister’s 
Statement of Expectations; they are to: 

 
1. Accurately and comprehensively assess the waste 

and resource recovery needs of the region in 
order to plan for future waste and resource 
recovery infrastructure. This should align with 
Victoria's Waste and Resource Recovery Planning 
Framework and continue to progress the Loddon 
Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Implementation Plan. Infrastructure planning 

should support the achievement of the goals 
outlined in the State-wide Waste and Resource 
Recovery Infrastructure Plan and should be 
undertaken in collaboration with Sustainability 
Victoria and other regional Waste and Resource 
Recovery Groups, as appropriate. 

2. Facilitate the implementation of the Loddon 
Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Implementation Plan through collective 
procurement between local council and industry 
as the need arises. 

3. Support implementation of local government-
funded programs that align with the priority 
actions of the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Implementation Plan. Where 
local government programs are not aligned with 
the priority actions of Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Implementation Plan, the 
group should ensure that local government 
funding enables delivery of the whole program 
(including staff). 

4. Work with Sustainability Victoria to provide 
regionally-specific input into the design of 
programs delivered under the Victorian Waste 
Education Strategy and the Victorian Organics 
Resource Recovery Strategy, and regional 
delivery of those programs. Any programs that 
are regionally delivered by the group under these 
strategies should support priority actions under 
the Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Implementation Plan. 

5. Produce timely and accurate annual financial 
reports and business plans that reflect the 
priorities of the group as set out in this 
statement, maximising efficiencies within current 
financial allocations. The financial reports and 
business plans should be prepared ensuring 
effective processes are in place to monitor and 
report in a timely and accurate manner on the 
group's financial and operational performance in 
line with its functions. 

6. Provide best-practice advice to industry, local 
government and the community on waste and 
resource recovery management, services and 
facilities. 

Key deliverables achieved by the Loddon Mallee 
WRRG in the six priority areas include: 

1) Activities to deliver the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Implementation Plan 
(WRRIP): 

• a grant round to stimulate resource recovery of 
organics, commercial and industrial and 
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construction and demolition waste from 
landfill,  

• the continuation of the Buffer Support Program 
to identify priority sites for protection, 

• finalised risk assessment tool for closed 
landfills, 

• input into three planning schemes to recognise 
the WRRIP and protect existing waste and 
resource recovery facilities, 

• engagement with business and industry 
through hosting industry events, supporting 
businesses to establish partnerships via our 
Market Development Manager and increased 
resource recovery with involvement in the 
Kerbside Pride Business program,  

• support and advice to Local Government during 
the recycling issue with relevant data gathered 
to assist with local and state-wide planning and 
decision making, 

• annual data was also collected from the eight 
Local Governments in the region to feed into 
the Annual Report, Business Plan and future 
review of the WRRIP; and  

• provided assistance with funding applications 
for the upgrade and construction of new 
infrastructure facilities within the region. 

 
2) Loddon Mallee WRRG facilitated a joint 

procurement process with three member 
councils for kerbside collection and associated 
services resulting in savings in administrative 
costs, sharing of resources and capacity building. 

Loddon Mallee WRRG collaboratively worked 
with Local Government to develop a Regional 
Procurement Strategy to focus efforts on priority 
materials. We continue to investigate and 
facilitate the collective procurement of E-Waste 
for member councils including a Pilot Project 
across the region. 

3) Loddon Mallee WRRG implemented Local 
Government funded programs including ‘Get it 
Sorted’, ‘The Scrunch Test’ campaign and a 
recycle me campaign to educate the community 
of source separation, what can be recycled and 
reducing contamination. Three screenings of ‘Just 
Eat It’ were held and assistance provided to three 
towns to become Plastic Bag Free. These 
programs aligned with the Priority Action of the 
Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Implementation Plan to engage with and educate 
the community and business about reducing, 
reusing and recycling materials to reduce waste 
generation. 

 

4) Loddon Mallee WRRG staff worked with 
Sustainability Victoria on providing regionally-
specific input into education and grant programs 
in particular the E-Waste Ban collateral and the 
delivery of an Organics Recycling series for the 
poultry and horticultural sectors. 

 
5) Loddon Mallee WRRG Annual Report and 

Business Plan were developed and approved 
within specified timelines and reflect the 
priorities of the Loddon Mallee WRRG in seeking 
to maximise waste and resource recovery 
management efficiencies.  

 
6) Loddon Mallee WRRG provided best-practice 

advice to industry, local government and the 
community on waste and resource recovery 
management, services and facilities through the 
Local Government Forum and Technical Advisory 
Group, industry forums for healthcare, poultry 
and horticulture, a household composting 
workshop, market development role and 
Kerbside Pride business and schools program, 
fortnightly column, press releases and 
ResourceSmart Schools program. Capacity 
building was also provided in procurement, 
better practice and contingency training for 
Resource Recovery Centres, workshop to develop 
the Regional Contingency Plan and provision of a 
standardised Waste Strategy that aligns with the 
Loddon Mallee WRRIP and Business Plan 
priorities and targets. 

 
Environmental Management Reports 

Loddon Mallee WRRG prepares and implements 
environmental (waste and resource recovery 
implementation (WRRIP)) plans and reports, as part 
of its core functions and statutory obligations. In 
doing so the Loddon Mallee WRRG works in 
partnership with other Government Agencies to 
promote and to maintain the principals of 
sustainability. 

Loddon Mallee WRRG has articulated its long-term 
strategic position on the environment through the 
Waste and Resource Recovery Implementation plan, 
which is implemented through the business plan and 
reported on through the annual report. 

More specifically Loddon Mallee WRRG operates in 
partnership with the Environment Protection 
Authority, Sustainability Victoria, Department of 
Environment, Land, Water and Planning and local 
authorities to implement state policies and 
strategies, relating to solid waste management and 
resource efficiency, in a regional and local setting.   
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Nature and Range of Services 
 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG has a primary role in 
setting the strategic context for solid waste 
management and resource recovery in the Loddon 
Mallee region. The Loddon Mallee Region comprises 
the municipal areas of Bendigo, Buloke, Gannawarra, 
Loddon, Macedon Ranges, Mildura, Mount Alexander 
and Swan Hill. 

 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG articulates its long-term 
strategic direction through the Loddon Mallee 
Waste and Resource Recovery Implementation Plan 
(Regional Implementation Plan), which was 
gazetted on 29th June 2017 and released by the 
Minister on 6th July 2017. This plan is part of a state 
planning framework consisting of the 

complimentary State-wide Waste and Resource 
Recovery Infrastructure Plan, along with six other 
regional implementation plans. 

 
In line with its legislative functions, the Group utilised 
education, procurement and the promotion of best 
practice to foster improvements in waste 
management within the Loddon Mallee region. 

 
As defined by legislation the Group also supports the 
Loddon Mallee Local Government Waste Forum and 
its sub-committees. Utilising this structure, the Group 
works with local government on the collaborative 
delivery of priority projects, addressing waste, litter 
and resource recovery. 

Governance and Regulatory Obligations 
 

Communities serviced by the Loddon Mallee WRRG include:  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

City of Greater Bendigo 
Buloke Shire Council 

Gannawarra Shire Council 
Loddon Shire Council 

Macedon Ranges Shire Council 
Mildura Rural City Council 

Mount Alexander Shire Council 
Swan Hill Rural City Council 
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Board Membership 
 

The Board of the Loddon Mallee WRRG comprise four local government councillors elected by the Local 
Government Waste Forum and four skills-based directors all appointed directly by the Minister for Energy, 
Environment and Climate Change. 
 
Directors of the Loddon Mallee WRRG during 2017/2018 and their terms of service were: 
          

Current   
Jennifer Anderson (Chair) Macedon Ranges Shire Council 01/07/2017 – 30/06/2018 
Lorraine Learmonth Gannawarra Shire Council 01/07/2017 – 30/06/2018 
Daryl Warren Buloke Shire Council 01/07/2017 – 30/06/2018 
Geoff Curnow Loddon Shire Council 01/07/2017 – 30/06/2018 
Helen Millicer Skills Based Appointment 01/07/2017 – 30/06/2018 
Jennifer Grigg Skills Based Appointment 01/07/2017 – 30/06/2018 
Julie Green Skills Based Appointment 01/07/2017 – 30/06/2018 
Russell Anderson Skills Based Appointment 01/07/2017 – 30/06/2018 

 
Board Members are required to operate in the best interests of the Loddon Mallee WRRG as a whole rather than 
in a representative capacity for any stakeholders or customer groups. 
 

Current Board Members 
 

Jennifer Anderson (Chair) 
Jennifer Anderson grew up in 
bayside Melbourne, and settled 
in the Macedon Ranges in 2009, 
where her partner grew up. In 
between two medical jobs (she is 

a GP in private practice and works 
at the Royal Children’s Hospital one 

day a week) she is currently in her second term as 
Councillor, and third term as Mayor of the Macedon 
Ranges Shire. 
 
She prefers public transport and cycling to car travel, 
and is a supporter of buy local, and fresh from the 
market, and avoiding anything that comes wrapped 
in plastic. She continues to encourage anyone who 
buys a takeaway coffee to bring their own cup, and 
to use your own refillable bottle for water and 
choosing tap water rather than purchasing a new 
bottle of water. 
 
In 2016 she graduated from the Australian Institute 
of Company Directors course and hopes her desire 
for good governance, and making everyone feel 
important in the decision-making process, will assist 
her in her role as chair. 

Daryl Warren 
Daryl has served on many 
Committees and Boards over his 
working life and was recently 
elected to Buloke Shire Council. 
He has a strong understanding 

and function of Boards and how 
they operate at both a local and 

regional levels 
 
Recently elected by his peers to Chair the Local 
Government Group of the LMWRRG, he is looking 
forward to acting as Director of LMWRRG. 
 
With a belief in balancing the views of the community 
and the aims of the Board to deliver sustainable 
outcomes he is looking forward to making a 
contribution to Board activities for the next 4 years. 
 
With an extensive public and private employment 
history, Daryl has developed a well-rounded view of 
the world and can add a personal perspective from 
those that are marginalised in the community. Having 
lived in a variety of areas in the State and with a deep 
commitment to serve the community, Daryl is pleased 
to have been appointed as a Director to LMWRRG. 
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Current Board Members continued 
 
 
 

Helen Millicer, GAICD, Churchill 
Fellow 
Helen has extensive experience 
in sustainability, strategy, 
communications and 
engagement. She has held senior 

roles in national industry 
associations including the Plastics 

and Chemicals Industries Association covering 
energy, water and material recycling, and 
organisations such as Sustainability Victoria and 
Clearwater at Melbourne Water. 
 
Helen is an independent consultant and part time 
Recycling Strategy Manager for the Vinyl Council of 
Australia managing several start up innovative 
programs recovering and reprocessing PVC material 
back into Australian made products.  She is also a 
member of the Expert Panel for the Victorian 
Government’s New Energy Jobs Fund.  
 
Her expert knowledge and understanding of waste 
and recycling, energy and water has underpinned her 
work as strategic advisor, facilitator, market 
researcher, program evaluator and key note 
presenter of workshops and at conferences across 
Australia.  
 
Helen’s clients include local, Victorian and NSW, and 
national governments, businesses, Not-For-Profit, 
and associations such as Australian Industry Group. 
 
Helen is active in other boards geared to integrating 
sustainability into the mainstream. Qualifications 
include BA, Post-Grad Diplomas in Management, 
Certificate in Carbon Accounting and Australian 
Institute of Company Directors.  
 
Helen has won awards for her work and scholarships 
from the Victorian Government and Churchill Trust, 
most recently international travel scholarship on 
plastics recycling for a circular economy. Helen is a 
member of several relevant industry bodies.  
 
 

Geoff Curnow 
Geoff has a family history to be 
proud of; his Cornish forebears 
have been in the Laanecoorie 
district for 150 years and he is the 
third generation of his own family 

to farm the home property since it 
was taken up in 1914.  

 
Educated at Laanecoorie and Maryborough, Geoff 
returned to the farm while still in his teens and has 
amassed a wealth of agricultural knowledge. Today, 
together with wife Merna, he runs a prime lamb 
enterprise paired with some grain production at 
Laanecoorie. He is a keen traveller and finds great 
enjoyment in his contacts with people through his 
community work. Geoff is a current Councillor on the 
Loddon Shire Council and served as Mayor during 
2011-2013.  
 
 

Lorraine Learmonth 
Lorraine is currently a second 
term councillor on the 
Gannawarra Shire Council.  She is 
a Committee member of 
Municipal Association of Victoria, 

Arts and Culture Committee and 
Environment Committee. 

 
She has a strong connection with her community and 
our environments, through her past experience as 
Cohuna Neighbourhood House Coordinator and as a 
retired dairy farmer. 
 
Her interest in the environment aligns with her role as 
a new Director on the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group. Lorraine is concerned 
about waste and litter being dumped in our forests 
and along the Murray River.  
 
She is keen to see a marked reduction in the use of 
plastics and excess packaging and would also like to 
see Gannawarra Shire become single use plastic bag 
free. 
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Jennifer Grigg 
Jen is currently the Executive 
Officer for Northern Mallee 
Leaders Inc. and a consultant 
providing project management, 
strategic and other planning 

services.  
 

She has extensive Board and governance experience 
and is current Chair of the Victorian Regional 
Community Leadership Programs (VRCLP). Previous 
roles include Chair of Mildura Development 
Corporation, Director of two Wimmera/Mallee rural 
water authorities, Mallee Research Station, 
Foundation for Australian Agricultural Women and 
Chair of Victorian Women in Grains.   
 
Jen’s career included Executive positions at a regional 
TAFE, responsible for International education, 
business development and marketing. She was a 
farmer at Patchewollock including transport and grain 
trading and is a passionate supporter of women in 
agriculture. As a graduate of the Australian Institute of 
Company Directors, and a Churchill Fellow, she is an 
advocate for best practice governance and business 
management. She lives in Mildura.  
 

Julie Green FCA, FAICD, WLCP 
Julie was appointed as Non-
Executive Director of Loddon 
Mallee Waste & Resource 
Recovery Board in August 2014. 
She is also a Director of RACV, 

Greening Australia, Maldon 
Hospital, the Innovation Cooperative 

and formerly a large regional aged care service 

provider, Shepparton Villages. Julie is also a business 
consultant in strategy, governance and change 
management.  
 
This follows a successful Executive career in 
infrastructure, transport, utilities and healthcare, 
delivering major change agendas in the public and 
private sectors. Alongside this professional career, 
Julie has been an advisor to Not for Profits entities over 
the last twenty.  
 
She is a Fellow Chartered Accountant in England and 
Wales, Fellow of Australian Institute of Company 
Directors and Fellow of Leadership Victoria. She lives 
in Maldon Victoria. 

 
Russell Anderson 

Russell has extensive experience 
in financial management, 
strategic planning, governance, 
risk management and auditing. 
He has held senior governance 

roles with the Qantas and Air New 
Zealand Groups, Marsh Inc., CSIRO 

and Pricewaterhouse Coopers.  
 
Russell has provided independent governance 
reporting to listed public companies and government 
authorities incorporating financial and strategic risk 
analysis. Russell is currently a director of Melbourne 
Water Corporation and the Alternative Technology 
Association Inc. He holds a Bachelor of Commerce and 
is a graduate of the Governance Institute of Australia, 
the Australian Institute of Company Directors and the 
London School of Economics and Politics. 

Board Meetings  
During 2017/2018 the Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group met 8 times with meetings and 
attendance as follows: 

• Friday 4th August 2017 at Bendigo 
• Friday 12th October 2017 at Melbourne 
• Friday 3rd November 2017 at Melbourne 
• Friday 8th December 2017 at Bendigo 

• Friday 2nd February 2018 at Melbourne 
• Friday 2nd March 2018 Bendigo  
• Friday 6th April 2018 at Melbourne 
• Friday 1st June 2018 at Melbourne 

Director Board Meeting Attendance Meetings Held whilst holding office Attended 
Current 
Jennifer Anderson (Chair) 8 8 
Lorraine Learmonth 8 7 
Daryl Warren 8 7 
Geoff Curnow 8 7 
Russell Anderson (Deputy Chair) 8 8 
Julie Green 8 6 
Helen Millicer 8 8 
Jennifer Grigg 8 7 
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Directors’ Roles 
 

The role and duties of the Board include: strategy, 
governance, and risk management. Loddon Mallee 
WRRG Directors responsibilities include: 

 
• setting the broad strategy for the Group to meet its 

objectives and performance targets; 
• approving, where appropriate, Group policies and 

other recommendations received from the Group, 
its sub-committees and staff; 

• monitoring all Group policies; reviewing and 
recommending changes to the Group’s internal 
strategies and policies manual; 

• establishing and monitoring governance 
arrangements for the entity; 

• integrating risk management into the entity's 
strategic planning process; 

• monitoring and reviewing the effectiveness and 
currency of internal financial and operational risk 
management, compliance and reporting systems; 

• ensuring the preparation of and approving strategic 
plans, annual reports, key procedures and policies 

• considering and approving the Group’s Annual 
Budget; 

• appointment and release of the Executive Officer; 
and 

• assisting to develop and maintain positive relations 
among the Board, committees, staff, stakeholders 
and the community to enhance the Group’s mission.  

 
Board Finance and Audit Committee 
• The Board of the Loddon Mallee WRRG has 

established a Finance and Audit Committee.       

 
The Committee’s Charter is to: 

 
• monitor the management of the Loddon Mallee 

WRRG finances, cashflows and solvency; 
• ensure compliance with all relevant statutory 

regulation and other legal obligations including, 
but not limited to, the Financial Management Act 
1994, Public Administration Act 2004 and any 
other financial, regulatory or administrative 
guidance issued to and applicable to the Loddon 
Mallee WRRG, notably from the Department of 
Environment, Land, Water and Planning (DELWP); 

• consider the effectiveness of management 
information and other systems of internal control; 

•  review the annual financial statements with 
management and the external auditors prior to 
their approval by the board; 

• review and consider reports issued by the external 
auditor or any other internal or specialist auditor 
on weaknesses in internal controls and plans by 
management to rectify any matters noted; 

• oversight development and management of the 
annual budget; 

• review any significant transactions which are not a 
normal part of Loddon Mallee WRRG operations; 
and 

• ensure a risk management framework and 
processes are effectively operating to support 
Loddon Mallee WRRG governance and 
management

 
The Finance and Audit Committee membership is reviewed annually. The Finance and Audit Committee met 
on five occasions during 2017/2018 and oversaw the engagement of an internal auditor and the development 
of a three-year internal audit plan. The four Directors meet the test of independent members. 

 
  

Director Finance and Audit Committee Meeting Attendance Held Attended 
 Current   
Julie Green (Chair)  5 4 
Daryl Warren   5 4 
Jennifer Grigg   5 5 
Russell Anderson  5 5 
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Directors’ Roles continued 
 

 
Human Resource Committee 
The Board of the Loddon Mallee WRRG has 
established a Human Resource Committee. 
The Committee Charter is to: 
 
• assist the Board in the selection and 

appointment of the Executive Officer 
• assist the Board in oversight of the Executive 

Officer’s performance management, 
development needs and succession planning. 
This will include setting the Executive Officer’s 
performance plan and monitoring performance 
against that plan on a six-monthly basis 

• with the Executive Officer, review succession 
planning for any other key management roles 

• review internal audit reports on human 
resources related policies and compliance with 

relevant employment law, DELWP directives and 
employment policy and Loddon Mallee WRRG 
Human Resource policies and practice 

• monitor and review workplace health and safety 
practices and risk mitigations 

• oversight staff employment arrangements and, if 
requested by the Executive Officer, any human 
resources grievances or disputes 

• monitor management and staff training and 
development programs; 

• identify and recommend professional reliable 
and competent advisors or experts in relation to 
matters of concern within the scope of 
Committee responsibilities; and 

• monitor any recurring or permanent 
contractor/consultant engagement and related 
risk management and oversight. 

 

 
The Human Resource Committee’s membership and charter is to be reviewed annually. The Human Resource 
Committee met physically on two occasions during 2017/2018 and oversaw the Executive Officer’s 
performance management, development needs and succession planning. 

 
   

Director Human Resource Committee                  Committee Meeting Attendance Held Attended 
 Current   
Jennifer Anderson (Chair)  2 2 
Russell Anderson 2 2 
Lorraine Learmonth  2 2 
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Local Government Waste Forum 
 

The Environment Protection Act (the Act) requires the establishment of a Local Government Waste Forum (The 
Forum) to support the effective operation of the Board of the LMWRRG. 
 
The Forums membership consists of one Councillor from each of the region’s eight member Councils. 
 
The Forum aims to engage with Industry, Government and Stakeholders to develop and deliver effective, efficient 
and sustainable resource recovery planning and management in the Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource 
Recovery Region. 
 
Members of the Local Government Waste Forum during 2017/2018 were: 
 

Meeting Attendance 
 

Held Attended 
Councillor Andrea Metcalf City of Greater Bendigo 4 2 
Bridgette McDougall/Brooke Pearce/ Kylie 
Douglas/Craig Lloyd 

City of Greater Bendigo 4 4 

Councillor Daryl Warren Buloke Shire Council 4 4 
Mark McDonald/Ken Rowe Buloke Shire Council 4 4 
Councillor Lorraine Learmonth Gannawarra Shire Council 4 4 
Adam Cooper/Katina Fitzgerald/Geoff Rollinson Gannawarra Shire Council 4 4 
Councillor Geoff Curnow Loddon Shire Council 4 4 
Daniel Lloyd/Simon Dobie Loddon Shire Council 4 3 
Councillor Jennifer Anderson Macedon Ranges Shire Council 4 3 
Ritika Jindal/Gary Randhawa Macedon Ranges Shire Council 4 4 
Councillor Anthony Cirillo Mildura Rural City Council 4 1 
Matt George/Sarah O’Connor Mildura Rural City Council 4 4 
Councillor Bronwen Machin Mount Alexander Shire Council 4 4 
Michael Scott Mount Alexander Shire Council 4 4 
Councillor Bill Moar Swan Hill Rural Shire Council 4 3 
Kimmly Johnston/Ron Gibbs/Mazen Aldaghstani Swan Hill Rural Shire Council 4 4 
Izzy Tunali/Simon Rule Wentworth Shire Council 4 1 
Nick Tuohey/Kaylee Thompson EPA 4 4 
Win Laing Sustainability Victoria 4 2 

 
The Technical Advisory Reference Group (TARG) is a sub group of the Loddon Mallee Local Government Forum. 
TARG was established to advise, assist and inform the Loddon Mallee Local Governments Waste Forum. TARG 
investigates, makes recommendations and provides expert advice to the Forum on technical matters relevant to 
the delivery of Loddon Mallee Councils waste and recycling services. 
 
Members of the Technical Group during 2017/2018 were: 
 

Meeting Attendance 
 

Held Attended 
Bridgette McDougall/Brooke Pearce/ Kylie 
Douglas/Craig Lloyd 

City of Greater Bendigo  4 4 

Mark McDonald/Ken Rowe Buloke Shire Council  4 4 
Adam Cooper/Katina Fitzgerald/Geoff Rollinson  Gannawarra Shire Council  4 4 
Daniel Lloyd/Simon Dobie  Loddon Shire Council  4 3 
Ritika Jindal/Gary Randhawa  Macedon Ranges Shire Council  4 4 
Matt George/Sarah O’Connor  Mildura Rural City Council  4 4 
Michael Scott  Mount Alexander Shire Council  4 4 
Kimmly Johnston/Ron Gibbs/Mazen Aldaghstani Swan Hill Rural Shire Council  4 4 
Izzy Tunali/Simon Rule Wentworth Shire Council  4 1 
Win Laing Sustainability Victoria  4 2 
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Management Structure 
 
 

In 2017/2018 the Loddon Mallee WRRG employed a 
full time Executive Officer (Karen Fazzani), part time 
Program Director (Melanie Bell), one full time Market 
Development Manager (Ian Gillingham), one full time 
Project Officer (Trinity Mawson), two part time Project 
Officers (Rachel McConville/Andrea Girotti and Sharna 
Ross), one part time Administrative Officer (Julie 
Bateman) and one part time ResourceSmart 
Coordinator (Ellen White) and ResourceSmart 
Facilitator (Michelle Barton) on behalf of the Loddon 
Mallee ResourceSmart Consortium. The success of 
Loddon Mallee WRRG’s programs is also contingent 
upon the support of Directors and Officers of member 
Councils and other external organisations. 

 
The main purpose of the Executive Officer position is 
to support and enable the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group Board to carry out its 
governance and statutory obligations in accordance 
with relevant legislation, policy and directions, and 
consistent with regional needs and priorities. It is also 
a key role in the integration phase of the 
establishment of the new Loddon Mallee WRRG. 
 
A key objective of the Executive Officer position is the 
strategic support to the Board in the development and 
implementation of its plans, budgets, programs, 
projects and activities for waste management and 
resource recovery in the region. To direct and 
implement the key WRRG functions of waste and 
resource recovery infrastructure planning for the 
region, to develop and coordinate more efficient 
procurement arrangements for regional waste and 
resource recovery infrastructure and services, and the 
delivery of state wide waste and resource recovery 
education strategies in the region. 
 
The Executive Officer also directly manages and 
supervises all WRRG staff and their day to day 
activities, including having overall responsibility for 
their selection, training and development. The 
Executive Officer is the Chief Financial Accounting 
Officer. The Executive Officer is therefore considered 
a creative source for the strategic thinking and 
planning of the Group, a positive leader for staff and a 
driving force behind the implementation of its waste 
and resource recovery plans and programs. 
 
 
The main purpose of the Program Director position is 
to plan and coordinate key programs for the Group.  

 
This position is one of the senior roles in the Loddon 
Mallee WRRG and has lead responsibility for the 
delivery of infrastructure planning and facilitation of 
joint procurement. One of major tasks of the Program 
Director will be the development and implementation 
of the Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Implementation Plan. The Program Director is 
therefore a strategic thinker and planner who has 
excellent communication skills.  
 
The main purpose of the Market Development 
Manager is to facilitate efficient resource recovery 
opportunities for the region through the collective 
effort of its local councils, business, industry and not-
for-profit organisations. 
 
A key objective of the Market Development Officer 
position is to be the conduit between local 
government, business, industry and no-for-profit 
organisations to develop resource recovery solutions 
that aligns with the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Implementation Plan. The Market 
Development Manager is therefore expected to 
proactively build and maintain constructive working 
relationships, identify and implement joint resource 
recovery and waste management opportunities and 
provide advice, facilitate the development of 
contracts and contracting processes for joint 
procurement and produce a document that industry 
and business can use for their planning in expansion or 
developing innovative business solutions. 
 
The main purpose of the Project Officer’s position is to 
support the development of state wide community 
and business education programs and delivery of state 
wide and region-specific projects and actions in the 
region. The strategic basis for these programs is 
defined in the Group’s waste and resource recovery 
implementation plan, business plan, and reflected in 
the corresponding plans or strategies developed by 
member Councils at the local level. 
 
A key objective of the Project Officer’s position is to 
assist stakeholders in the region to develop the 
necessary understanding, capacity and commitment 
to change practices and undertake activities to reduce 
waste and litter and increase resource recovery which 
will support the Group’s progress towards the 
achievement of State-wide policy goals and regional 
objectives. The Project Officer is therefore expected to 
provide a point of stimulus, a source of 
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encouragement, and a repository of tools, knowledge 
and ideas for educational and promotional activities in 
waste and litter reduction and increase in resource 
recovery. 
 
The main purpose of the Administrative Officer is to 
support the Executive Officer and other WRRG staff to 
meet the statutory and governance responsibilities of 
the WRRG and to achieve its legislated objectives and 
functions. 
 
The Administrative Officer role has responsibility for 
developing and maintaining data and administrative 
systems, office management, financial management, 
coordination of meeting papers and briefings, 
publishing WRRG reports, maintaining the WRRG 
website and the preparation of correspondence, and 
general project support and delivery. This role is 
critical to the efficient functioning of the WRRG. 
 

 
The main purpose of the Loddon Mallee 
ResourceSmart Coordinator and Facilitator positions 
are to support the uptake and delivery of 
ResourceSmart Schools focused education programs 
and actions in the Loddon Mallee region. 
 
A key objective of the ResourceSmart Coordinator and 
Facilitator position is to assist schools in the Loddon 
Mallee region to develop the necessary 
understanding, capacity and commitment to change 
practices and achieve certification in the 
ResourceSmart 5Star Sustainability Certification 
through participation in the Energy, Water, Waste, 
Biodiversity and Core modules of ResourceSmart 
Schools program. The Coordinator and Facilitator is 
expected to provide a point of stimulus, a source of 
encouragement, and a repository of tools, knowledge 
and ideas for educational and promotional activities in 
ResourceSmart Schools program.

 

   
 

  LMWRRG Organisational Structure 
     as at 30th June 2018 
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Public Sector Values and Employment Principles 
 

The Public Administration Act 2004 established the Victorian Public Sector Commission (VPSC). The VPSC’s role 
is to strengthen public sector efficiency, effectiveness and capability, and advocate for public sector 
professionalism and integrity.  
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG introduced policies and practices that are consistent with the VPSC’s employment 
standards and provide for fair treatment, career opportunities and the early resolution of workplace issues. 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG include public sector values as part of employee induction and regular staff 
meetings. The Loddon Mallee WRRG advised its employees on how to avoid conflicts of interest, how to 
respond to offers of gifts and how it deals with misconduct.  
 

Statement of Workforce Data 
On 30 June 2018 the Loddon Mallee WRRG employed nine people (6.8 full time equivalent), compared to eight 
(6.2 full time equivalent) on 30 June 2017. 
 
The proportion of women was 67% compared to 88% on 30 June 2018. 
 
Employees have been correctly classified in workforce data collections. 

 
  Workforce Data 2017/2018 2016/2017 

Total Employees 9 8 
Senior Management (salary less than $120,000) 1 1 
Gender   
Male 3 1 
Female 6 7 
Self-described n n 
Staff Headcount and EFT   
Full Time 3 3 
Part Time 6 5 
Equivalent Full Time (EFT) 6.8 6.2 
Employee Age Ranges   
20-24 - - 
25-34 1 1 
35-44 3 3 
45-54 4 3 
55-64 1 1 
Position Classifications   
VPS 3 2 2 
VPS 4 4 3 
VPS 5 1 1 
VPS 6 1 1 
GSERP Contract 1 1 

 

Executive Officer Disclosure  

The following outlines the Executive Officer data broken down by gender for the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group:   

Description 
Data 

2017/20
18 

Women Men Self-
described 

Data 
2016/20

17 
Women Men Self-

described 

No. of Executive Officers 1 1 n n 1 1 n n 
No. of Executive Officers with remuneration over 
$100,000 1    1    

Total no. of Executive Officers that were reported 
in the Government Sector Executive 
Remuneration Panel annual survey 

1    1    
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Merit and Equity 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG is committed to the principles of equal employment opportunity (EEO) and the 
establishment and maintenance of a non-discriminatory work environment.  
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG aims to ensure that all people are assessed solely based on merit and equity with respect 
to recruitment, promotion and access to training and other programs and facilities. 
 
This approach reflects Loddon Mallee WRRG’s desire to have a work place free from discrimination, where each 
person can progress to the extent of their ability and the needs of the organisation. 
 
Loddon Mallee WRRG is committed to the principles of merit and equity as covered under the Public 
Administration Act 2004, including: 

 

 
Statement of Availability of other Information 

In compliance with the requirements of the Standing 
Directions of the Minister for Finance, details in 
respect of the items listed below have been retained 
by Loddon Mallee WRRG and are available (in full) on 
request subject to the provisions of the Freedom of 
Information Act 1982: 

(a) Declarations of pecuniary interests have been 
duly completed by all relevant officers. 

(b) Details of publications produced by the Loddon 
Mallee WRRG about the activities of the Loddon 
Mallee WRRG and how these can be obtained; 

(c) Major external reviews carried out in respect of 
the operation of the Loddon Mallee WRRG. 

(d) Details of major research and development 
activities undertaken by the Loddon Mallee 
WRRG.  

(e) Details of major promotional, public relations 
and marketing activities undertaken by the 
Loddon Mallee WRRG to develop community 
awareness of the Loddon Mallee WRRG and its 
services. 

(f) Details of assessments and measures 

undertaken to improve the occupational health 
and safety of employees. 

(g) A general statement on industrial relations 
within the Loddon Mallee WRRG and details of 
time lost through industrial accidents and 
disputes. 

(h) A list of major committees sponsored by the 
Loddon Mallee WRRG, the purposes of each 
committee and the extent to which the 
purposes have been achieved. 

(i) Details of all consultancies and contractors 
including: consultants/contractors engaged; 
services provided; and expenditure committed 
to for each engagement. 

 
The following information is available on request 
from: 

Karen Fazzani, Executive Officer,  
Loddon Mallee WRRG,  
PO Box 144, Wedderburn VIC 3518,  
Phone: (03) 5494 3711,  
Email karen.fazzani@lmwrrg.vic.gov.au  

 

Employers must ensure Employees must 
• Decisions are based on merit 
• Employees are treated fairly and 

reasonably 
• EEO is provided 
• Reasonable avenues of redress 

against unfair or unreasonable 
treatment 

• Human rights as set out in the 
Charter of Human Rights and 
Responsibilities are upheld 

 

• Act impartially 
• Display integrity including avoiding real or apparent conflict of interests 
• Show accountability for actions 
• Provide responsive service 
• Demonstrate leadership by actively implementing, promoting and 

supporting public sector values 
• Demonstrate respect for colleagues, other public officials and members of 

the Victorian community 
• Respect and promote the human rights set out in the Charter of Human 

Rights and Responsibilities 
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Information that is not applicable to Loddon Mallee 
WRRG 

The following information is not relevant to Loddon 
Mallee WRRG for the reasons set out below: 

(j) A declaration of shares held by senior officers 
(No shares have ever been issued in Loddon 
Mallee WRRG). 

(k) Details of overseas visits undertaken (No board 
members or senior executives took overseas 

work-related trips). 

(l) Details of changes in prices, fees, charges, rates 
and levies charged for its services (the Loddon 
Mallee WRRG does not have any charges) 

Information relevant to the headings listed in 
Financial Reporting Direction 22H of the Financial 
Management Act 1994 is held at the Authority’s office 
and is available on request, subject to the Freedom of 
Information Act 1982

. 
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Protected Disclosures Act 2012 
 

Compliance with the Protected Disclosures Act 2012 

The Protected Disclosure Act 2012 (PD Act) enables 
people to make disclosures about improper conduct 
by public officers and public bodies. The Act aims to 
ensure openness and accountability by encouraging 
people to make disclosures and protecting them 
when they do. 

What is a protected disclosure?  

A protected disclosure is a complaint of corrupt or 
improper conduct by a public officer or a public 
body. 

Loddon Mallee WRRG is a public body for the 
purposes of the Act. 

What is improper or corrupt conduct?  

Improper or corrupt conduct involves substantial: 

• mismanagement of public resources  

• risk to public health or safety or the environment  

• corruption. 

The conduct must be criminal in nature or a matter 
for which an officer could be dismissed.  

How do I make a Protected Disclosure?  

You can make a protected disclosure about Loddon 
Mallee WRRG or its board members, officers or 
employees by contacting IBAC on the contact details 
provided below.  

Please note that Loddon Mallee WRRG is not able to 
receive protected disclosures. 

How can I access Loddon Mallee WRRG’s 
procedures for the protection of persons from 
detrimental action? 

Loddon Mallee WRRG has established procedures 
for the protection of persons from detrimental 
action in reprisal for making a protected disclosure 
about Loddon Mallee WRRG or its employees. You 
can access Loddon Mallee’s procedures on its 
website at: www.lmwrrg.vic.gov.au. 

Contacts 

Independent Broad-Based Anti-Corruption 
Commission (IBAC) Victoria 

Address: Level 1, North Tower, 459 Collins Street, 
Melbourne Victoria 3000. 
Mail: IBAC, GPO Box 24234, Melbourne Victoria 
3001 

Internet: www.ibac.vic.gov.au  
Phone: 1300 735 135 
Email: See the website above for the secure email 
disclosure process, which also provides for 
anonymous disclosures. 
 
 
Compliance with Building and Maintenance 
Provisions of Building Act 1993 
 
The Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Group does not own or control any government 
buildings and consequently is exempt from notifying 
its compliance with the building and maintenance 
provisions of the Building Act 1993. 
 
Application and Operation of Freedom of 
Information Act 1982 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG is a State Statutory Agency 
under the Environment Protection Act 1970, and so is 
a ‘Government Agency’ under the terms of the 
Freedom of Information Act 1982 (FOI Act 1982). 
 
Accordingly, it is required to comply with the 
procedures that have been prescribed under which 
members of the public may gain access to information 
held by agencies.  
 
FOI requests can be lodged online at 
www.foi.vic.gov.au or requested from the Loddon 
Mallee WRRG Authorised Officer. 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG has determined that the 
Authorised Officer is the Executive Officer. 
Information is available on request from: 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG,  
PO Box 144, Wedderburn VIC 3518,  
Phone: (03) 5494 3711,  
Email karen.fazzani@lmwrrg.vic.gov.au  
 
A $28.90 fee is applicable. Information about the type 
of material produced by Loddon Mallee WRRG is 
available on Loddon Mallee WRRG’s website 
www.lmwrrg.vic.gov.au under its Part 11 Information 
Statement.  
 
There were no requests received under the Freedom 
of Information Act 1982 during the reporting period. 
(2016-2017 Nil) 

http://www.lmwrrg.vic.gov.au/
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Competitive Neutrality Policy 
 

Competitive neutrality requires government 
businesses to ensure where services compete, or 
potentially compete with the private sector, any 
advantage arising solely from their government 
ownership be removed if it is not in the public interest. 
Government businesses are required to cost and price 
these services as if they were privately owned.  

Competitive neutrality policy supports fair 

 

competition between public and private businesses 
and provides government businesses with a tool to 
enhance decisions on resource allocation. This policy 
does not override other policy objectives of 
government and focuses on efficiency in the provision 
of service. Loddon Mallee WRRG continues to comply 
with the requirements of the Competitive Neutrality 
Policy. 

 

Occupational Health and Safety  
 

 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG is committed to providing 
and maintaining as far as is practicable for its 
employees a working environment that is safe and 
without risk. This commitment is embodied in the staff 
induction and Loddon Mallee WRRG Human 
Resources Policy which is reviewed annually. It is also 
a standing item on the regular staff meetings.  
 
The following two interrelated approaches to the 
management of occupational health and safety (OHS) 
are utilised by the Loddon Mallee WRRG: 
 
• A risk management approach to hazard control; 

and 
• Consultation between the employer and their 

staff. 

 
The Risk Management Policy outlines the Group’s 
approach in OHS risk management. 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG have a target of no reported 
hazards/incidents, workover claims and zero lost time. 
 
There were no reported hazards/incidents for the 
year. (2016/2017 and 2015/2016 Nil)  
 
There was no ‘lost time’ standard claims for the year. 
(2016/2017 and 2015/2016 Nil) 
 
No matters have arisen during the year and no 
Workcover claims have been lodged and there are no 
claim costs. (2016/2017 and 2015/2016 Nil) 
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Office-Based Environmental Impacts 
 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG employed nine officers (FTE 
6.8) that operated from a leased premise in 
Wedderburn, with the majority of staff located within 
other organisation’s facilities at Mildura, Bendigo and 
in Woodend during the year. 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG has made a commitment to 
lead by example in promoting and maintaining the  
 

principles of sustainability within its office 
environment. 
 
The Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Group’s purchasing activities are environmentally 
responsible with the Group having in place a Buy 
Recycled Purchasing Policy that aims to advance the 
sustainable use of resources resulting in the spending 
of $4,208 on products with recyclable content for 
2017/2018. 

 
 
 

ENERGY 

Environmental Impact Description Units of 
Measure 2017/2018 2016/2017 

Energy 
100% Green Power Use per FTE Kilowatt 701 701 

 Total Use Kilowatt 2,805 2,805 
 Co2 tonnes  3.59 n/a 

The energy use data represented above was collected through the green energy retailer billing information and 
represents 25% per cent of sites and 35 per cent of full-time equivalent (FTE) staff.  

 
Actions undertaken: 

100% green power purchased 
Targets 
The following targets have been set for 2018/2019: 

 
• To participate in the global ‘Earth Hour’ event to promote and improve office energy efficiency 

WASTE AND RECYCLING 

Environmental Impact Description Units of 
Measure 2017/2018 2016/2017 

Waste and Recycling Total Waste Generated per FTE Kilograms 83 78 
 Total Waste Landfilled Kilograms 333 312 

 Total Commingled Recycling 
per FTE Kilograms 300 250 

 Total Commingled Recycling Kilograms 1,200 1,000 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG implements best practice waste and resource recovery practices. The data above only includes 
the Wedderburn office base and accounts for 25% of the Groups sites and 35% of the Group’s FTEs. 

 
During the 2017/2018 year the Loddon Mallee WRRG facilitated the collection of 80 fluorescent globes and bulbs, 
1,841kg household batteries and 28 toner cartridges for recycling 

 
Actions undertaken:   

All staff utilise keep cups for hot take away drinks instead of using take away cups that cannot be recycled 
 

Targets 

The following targets have been set for 2018/2019: 
• Implement organics collection for kitchen scraps and install worm farm 
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PAPER 

Environmental Impact Description Units of 
Measure 2017/2018 2016/2017 

Paper Use per FTE Reams1 4.7 3.5 
 Total Use (50% recycled content) Reams 33 14 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG has attempted to reduce paper use during 2017/2018. The data above includes all office bases 
and accounts for 100% of the Groups sites and 77% of the Group’s FTEs. 
 

Actions undertaken: 
• Percentage of publications available electronically (100%) 
 

Targets 
The following targets have been set for 2018/2019: 
• Reduce paper consumption by 10% 

 
1One ream is equivalent to 500 sheets of A4 white or coloured office paper (1 ream A3 = 2 reams A4).  

 

WATER CONSUMPTION 

Environmental Impact Description Units of 
Measure 2017/2018 2016/2017 

Water2 Consumption per FTE  Litres 162 150 
 Total consumption Litres 650 600 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG has estimated the water consumption. The above data only includes the Wedderburn office 
base and accounts for 25% of the Groups sites and 35% of the Group’s FTEs. 

 
2Does not include tank water. 
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TRAVEL AND TRANSPORT 

Environmental Impact Description Units of 
Measure 2017/2018 2016/2017 

Travel and Transport Total fuel Consumption Litres 4,288 4,084 
 Fuel Consumption per FTE Litres 1,072 1,020 

 Total Travel associated with the 
entity’s operations Kilometres 75,449 70,920 

 Km saved by travelling by train Kilometres 22,113 23,957 
 Travel by plane Kilometres 17,780 37,798 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG fleet consists of 4 vehicles (2 hybrid and 2 diesel vehicles) 100% are operational vehicles.  
 

Actions undertaken: 

• Loddon Mallee WRRG minimises travel by using telephone and video conferencing facilities whenever possible. 
Staff are also encouraged to use the train to travel to Melbourne.  

• The carbon emissions were offset for vehicle travel, plane and train travel during the year through tree plantings. 

 
Targets 
The following targets have been set for 2018/2019: 
• Offset carbon emissions 
• Use train instead of driving to Melbourne 
• Reduce the distance travelled annually by 10% 
 

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS 

Indicator  Units of Measure 2017/2018 2016/2017 

Total greenhouse gas emissions associated with vehicle travel (tonnes CO2e) 20.74 9.9 

Total greenhouse gas emissions associated with plane travel (tonnes CO2e) 1.33 1.69 

Total greenhouse gas emissions associated with train travel (tonnes CO2e) 2.48 2.40 

The emissions disclosed above are taken from the previous sections and have been 100% carbon offset by tree plantings. 



 

48 LMWRRG Annual Report 2017 / 2018 

Cultural Diversity 
Aged, Youth, Koori and Non-English Speaking Background 

 
 

All Loddon Mallee WRRG programs, services and strategies are planned to ensure that they reflect the WRRG and 
member Council community base and any of their cultural needs. 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG is committed to policies, programs and strategies aimed at delivering culturally 
appropriate services to all members of the community. 
 
The Group undertook the following initiatives to reflect the cultural diversity of our community and stakeholder 
groups, and initiated the following activities, undertaken to encourage improved participation and communication 
during the period: 
 

• Multicultural (graphic symbols, information in other languages) 
• Youth (involvement, learning and working together through school visits) 
• Women (education programs and community displays) 
• Indigenous partnerships (joint education programs) 
• People with disabilities (press releases and school visits) 
• Aged (presentations and community displays) 

 
 

Privacy and Data Protection Act 2014 
 

The Privacy and Data Protection Act 2014 establishes a regime for the responsible collection and handling of 
personal information in the Victorian public sector. The Loddon Mallee WRRG complies with the Ten Information 
Privacy Principles of;  
 

• Collection 
• Use and Disclosure 
• Data Quality 
• Data Security 
• Openness 
• Access and Correction 
• Unique Identifiers 
• Anonymity 
• Trans-border Data Flows 
• Sensitive Information 
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Loddon Mallee 
Average Household Generation Rates 

 
Financial Year 2013/2014 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 

Garbage kg per  
household 459 497 527 531 520 

Recyclables kg per 
household 299 236 265 249 232 

Total Waste 
Generation kg 
per household 

758 733 792 780 752 

Diversion rate 
(%) 39 33 33 32 31 

 
Note: Figures include data for City of Greater Bendigo, Buloke, Gannawarra, Loddon, Macedon Ranges, Mount Alexander, Mildura 
Rural City Council, Swan Hill Rural City Council 

 
 

Landfill Levy 
The landfill levy is a State-wide levy paid by those disposing of material into various licensed landfills 
throughout Victoria. The distribution of the landfill levy to the Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Group was $896,695.00 during 2017/2018. 
 
This funding has been used directly on funding the administration of the Group including the full time 
Executive Officer, Program Director, Administrative Officer, Market Development Manager and Project 
Officers. The Loddon Mallee WRRG applied these funds to: 
 

 

Funds allocated to: $ 
Executive Officer including oncosts 157,742 
Staff including on-costs 453,202 
Auditing (External) 21,500 
Auditing (Internal) 10,485 
Office rental and expenses 32,976 
Office furniture and equipment 3,294 
Insurance 7,914 
Vehicle operations and maintenance 40,670 
Meeting expense/Professional Development 30,287 
Director Fees/Forum expenses and travel 39,803 
Depreciation 19,554 
Other Administration 56,924 

 874,353 
Landfill Levy received 896,695 

Carried forward 22,342 
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Operational and Budgetary Objectives and 
Performance against those objectives 

 
Given the size of the Group the period under review was one of consolidation to meet the overall 
objectives of the Group. Performance against budget for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 is: 
  

2017/2018 
Actual ($) 

2017/2018 
Budget ($) 

Income 1,435,553  1,343,442  
Expenditure  

 

Employee Expenses 721,870  737,463  
Administration 250,859  227,820  
Education Program 227,336  321,123  
Implementation Plan 438,573  503,166   

1,638,638  1,789,572  
Net profit/(loss) (203,085)  (446,130) 

 
Actual versus Budget Differences comprises:   

2017/2018 
Actual ($) 

2017/2018 
Budget ($) 

2017/2018 
Variance ($) 

Income 
 

 1,435,553   1,343,442   92,111  
Variance represented by: 

 
   

Interest 
 

 9,941   10,000   (59)  
Joint Projects 

 
 86,026  -  86,026  

Miscellaneous 
 

 6,144   -     6,144    
   92,111  

Expenditure 
 

 1,638,638    1,789,572  (150,934) 
Variance represented by: 

 
    

Employment Expenses 
 

 721,870   737,463   (15,593)  
Education Expenses 

 
 227,336   321,123   (93,787) 

Audit Fees 
 

 31,985   33,400   (1,415) 
Bank Fees 

 
312 450 (138) 

Interest Motor Vehicle Lease  2,385 1,968 417 
Depreciation 

 
 19,575   20,000   (425) 

Office Rental 
 

 9,295   9,100   195 
Electricity 

 
963 1,230 (267) 

Motor Vehicle Operations 25,713 17,132 8,581 
Office Phone/Fax/Internet 19,310 20,440 (1,130) 
Stationery/Postage/Printing  3,408   4,000   (592) 
Directors Allowances and Reimbursements  37,106   49,600   (12,494)  
Audit and Finance Committee  1,250   1,000   250 
Local Government Waste Forum Meetings  1,447   3,000   (1,553)  
Meeting/Travel 

 
 12,412   10,200   2,212  

Membership/Subscriptions  5,976   6,000  (24)  
Insurance 

 
7,914 5,800 2,114 

Office Furniture and Equipment 3,294 2,500 794 
General Ads/Miscellaneous 41,923 22,000 19,923 
WRRIP Project 

 
438,573 503,166 (64,593) 

Loss on Asset  6,506 -   6,506 
Professional Development 20,085 20,000 85   

1,638,638 1,789,572 (150,934) 
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Operational and Budgetary Objectives and 
Performance against those objectives continued 

 
There is a variance in total income earned of $91,354 
more than anticipated. This has been primarily made 
up an increase in Joint Projects $86,026 and higher 
than expected miscellaneous income including 
refunds $1,891, contribution to project $3,709 and 
Industry Forum $544. There was also less than 
expected interest of ($59). 
 
There is a variance on the total expenditure of 
($151,497) due to a Board decision to carry forward 
funding to next financial year of ($76,380) that was 
going to be spend on a Grant Round. The variance 
also includes funds allocated for the Loddon Mallee 
Fund Round 2 of ($82,000) that is committed through 
milestone payments to successful applicants in the 
next financial year 
 
There was under spends in Employment ($15,593) 
due to new EBA not commencing this financial year, 
Internal Audit Fees ($1,415), Bank Fees ($138), Local 
Government Waste Forum ($1,553), Office outgoings 

($1,989) Membership/Subscriptions ($24) and 
Depreciation ($425). 
 
There was less than expected expenditure on 
Directors Allowance ($12,494) with less attendance 
at meetings and the postponement of a two day 
meeting in Mildura until next financial year. 
 
There was higher than expected expenditure in 
Projects $6,067, office rent $195, Interest on Motor 
Vehicle Lease $417, Motor Vehicle Operations 
$8,581, Audit and Finance Committee $250, 
Meeting/Travel $2,212, Insurance $2,114, Office 
Furniture and Equipment $794, and Professional 
Development $85. 
 
There was a Loss on Sale of two vehicles $6,506 and 
an increase in Depreciation for the Office Lease Asset 
$8,455. The increase in the General 
Ads/Miscellaneous expenditure resulted from 
unexpected costs associated with industrial relations 
$14,560, legal advice $5,000 and moving office $363. 
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Financial and Other Information 
 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG commenced operations on 1 August 2014 therefore only four years of 
the financial summary has been presented. 

 
Four Year Financial Summary  

2017/2018 
($) 

2016/2017           
($) 

2015/2016           
($) 

2014/2015*          
($) 

Core Business Revenue  
   

Government contributions 1,283,442 1,236,424 1,303,697 1,014,254 
Other revenue 152,111 76,017 93,640 30,340 
TOTAL REVENUE 1,435,553 1,312,441 1,397,337 1,044,594  

 
   

Administration  
   

Corporate Expenditure 972,729 953,861 733,489 661,469 
Project Expenditure 665,909 337,336 413,703 119,175 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,636,638 1,291,197 1,147,192 780,644 
Net Operating Result (203,085) 21,244 250,145 263,950  

 
   

Other Economic Flows - 15,126 - 29,954  
 

   

Total Comprehensive Result (203,085)  36,370 250,145 293,904  
 

   

Net Cash Flow from Operations (182,887)  82,137  39,679 290,831  
 

   

Current Assets 808,379 998,599 912,981 668,373 
Non-Current Assets 90,947 70,940 73,576 32,474 
TOTAL ASSETS 899,326 1,069,539 986,557 700,847  

 
   

Current Liabilities 270,583 242,668 197,336 205,731 
Non-Current Liabilities 50,197 45,240 43,960 - 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 320,780 287,908 241,296 205,731  

 
   

Net Assets 578,546 781,631 745,261 495,116 
*2014/2015 is for 11 months period only 

 
Significant Changes in Financial Position 
There were no significant matters which changed our financial position during the reporting period. The 
change in total comprehensive result was budgeted and related to expenditure of funds that were received 
in 2016/2017 and spent this financial year. 

 
 

Significant Changes or Factors Affecting Performance 
There were no significant changes or factors which affected our performance during the reporting 
period. 

 
 

Subsequent Events 
There were no events occurring after balance date which may significantly affect the Loddon Mallee 
WRRG’s operations in subsequent reporting periods.  
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Initiatives and Key Achievements 
 

 
Regional Implementation Plan 
The regional implementation plan was gazetted on 
29th June 2017 with the official launch event held on 
4th August 2017. During the 2017/2018 reporting 
period the Loddon Mallee WRRG has focused on the 
implementation of the actions from the regional 
implementation plan in the areas of joint 
procurement, land use planning, contingency 
planning, closed landfill risk assessment and 
community education. 
 
Loddon Mallee Waste Info App 
Following on from last year’s launch of the Loddon 
Mallee Waste Info App promotion continued during 
the year in collaboration with the eight Loddon Mallee 
Councils encouraging residents to access the 24/7 App 
for relevant waste and resource recovery information 
in the Loddon Mallee region. 
 
Capacity Building 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG enabled capacity building 
through a two-day tailored course on Better Practice 
and Contingency Training in Bendigo and PIA Planning 
for Waste and Resource Recovery Facilities course in 
Swan Hill.  
 
Industry and Business 
We engaged with business and industry by hosting an 
Organics Recycling Series for the Poultry and 
Horticulture sectors, continued work with the 
GreenLight Business participants and released a 
further grant funding round. 
 
Joint Procurement 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG successfully facilitated a 
joint procurement process with three Councils for 
kerbside collection and associated services resulting in 
the awarding of new contracts, information sharing 
and cost savings to Councils. During the project ACCC 
exemption until December 2029 was obtained for the 
region will which enable further joint procurement. 
 
Awareness and Education Campaigns 
Several awareness and education campaigns from the 
Kerbside Pride Program were rolled out focusing on: 

where how to determine which plastics can be 
recycled using the “Scrunch Test” and then 
concentrating on items that can be recycled from the 
kitchen and bathroom with “Recycle Me” promoted 
via TV, radio, newspapers and social media. The 
business program has assisted 9 organisations to 
reduce waste and increase resource recovery. 
Screening of the Just Eat It film for schools at two 
locations across the region helped spread the message 
about food waste.  
 
A workshop was held in Kerang to educate households 
about organics and promote home composting. A 
farm waste brochure was developed to assist farmers 
to responsibly dispose of their waste. The “Get It 
Sorted” campaign was run to improve resource 
recovery and reduce litter. A seminar targeting the 
Healthcare sector was held on sustainable waste 
management. The towns of Lancefield and Elmore 
were assisted to become Plastic Bag Free with support 
also provided to Castlemaine and Ouyen. 
 
ResourceSmart Schools  
It was another successful year for the Loddon Mallee 
ResourceSmart Schools program with over 60 schools 
engaged and embedding sustainability within their 
schools and community. The Loddon Mallee region 
now has four 5 Star Schools with a lot of modules and 
stars achieved by schools across the region. A 
successful Sustainability School Summit was held and 
a number of teacher’s workshops.  
 
Market Development 
In the market development area, we facilitated waste 
and resource recovery opportunities and worked with 
business and industry particularly in the poultry and 
horticulture sectors and also kept up to date with 
waste to energy options.  
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG supported and facilitated 
the: 
• Finance and Audit Committee,  
• Local Government Waste Forum and: 
• Technical Advisory Reference Group.   
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Consultancy Expenditure 
 
Details of Consultancies > $10,000 
There were eight consultancies undertaken during 2017/2018 with a value greater than $10,000 during the 
reporting period with a total value of $203,209. (2016/2017 $110,770) 
 

Consultant Purpose of 
consultancy Date 

Total 
approved 

project fee 
(excl. GST) 

Actual 
Expenditure 

(excl.GST) 

Expenditure 
2015/2016 
(excl. GST) 

Expenditure 
2016/2017 
(excl. GST) 

Expenditure 
2017/2018 
(excl. GST) 

Cossan 
Consulting Writing WRRIP* 

4/02/2016 
to 

30/08/2016 
$20,900 $20,900 $12,000 $5,500 $3,400 

Impact Apps 
 Waste Info App 

1/07/2016 
to 

30/06/2017 
$25,620 $25,586  $23,446 $2,140 

Corrs 
Chambers 
Westgarth 

Joint 
Procurement 
Legal Advice 

11/05/2017 
to 

31/08/2017 
$49,006 $49,006  $1,526 $47,480 

Rawtec Pty 
Ltd 
 

Joint 
Procurement 
Specification 
Development 

7/06/2017 
to 

31/05/2018 
$39,905 $43,356  $3,491 $39,865 

AFS & 
Associates Pty 
Ltd 

Joint 
Procurement 
Probity Advice 

6/6/2017 to 
31/05/2018 $13,511 $13,511   $13,511 

Arcblue 
Consulting Pty 
Ltd 

Procurement 
Strategy 
Development 

9/10/2017 
to 

31/03/2108 
$25,142 $25,142   $25,142 

Blue 
Environment 
Pty Ltd 

Organics Strategy 
Development 

29/11/2017 
to 

6/04/2018 
$47,340 $43,510   $43,510 

Rawtec Pty 
Ltd 

Delivery of Better 
Practice and 
Contingency 
Training 

27/2/2018 
to 

31/5/2018 
$15,694 $15,694   $15,694 

Governance 
Evaluator Board Review 

14/5/2018 
to 

30/06/2018 
$12,467 $12,467   $12,467 

 
Total 
 

  $249,585 $249,172 $12,000 $33,963 $203,209 

 
*WRRIP – Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Implementation Plan 
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Consultancy Expenditure continued 
 
 
 

Details of Consultancies – Total Number and 
Cost < $10,000 

There were five consultancies undertaken with a value 
less than $10,000 during the 2017/2018 reporting 
period. The total expenditure incurred during 
2017/2018 in relation to these consultancies was 
$25,742 (excl. GST). (2016/2017 $22,668). 
 
 
Disclosure of Major Contracts 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG did not enter into any 
contracts in 2017/2018 greater than $10 million in 
value during the reporting period. (2016/2017 Nil). 
 
 
Disclosure of Government Advertising 
Expenditure  

Loddon Mallee WRRG’s expenditure in the 
2017/2018 reporting period on government 
campaign expenditure did not exceed $100 000. 
(2016/2017 did not exceed $100,000) 
 
 
Local Jobs First - Victorian Industry Participation 
Policy 

The Local Jobs First - Victorian Industry Participation 
Policy (Local Jobs First - VIPP) aims to ensure that local 
suppliers can participate in procurement and industry 
assistance activities across Government, wherever 
they offer the best value for money. 
 
The Local Jobs First - VIPP applies when the Victorian 
Government’s funding or provision of a grant exceeds 
$3m in Metropolitan Melbourne and $1m in regional 
Victoria. There were no contracts over $1 million 
awarded by Loddon Mallee WRRG during the 
2017/2018 reporting period. (2016/2017 Nil). 
 
 
Information and Communication Technology 
Expenditure  

For the 2017/2018 reporting period, the Loddon 
Mallee WRRG had nil ICT expenditure. (2016/2017 
Nil). 
 
 

 
Capital Projects 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG did not complete any 
capital projects during the 2017/2018 year. 
(2016/2017 Nil). 
 
 
Risk Management 

The Loddon Mallee WRRG have in place a risk 
management framework that comprises of a Risk 
Policy, which is reviewed and updated annually by the 
Loddon Mallee WRRG Finance and Audit Committee 
and Loddon Mallee WRRG. A separate risk register 
exists for strategic risks and operational risks. The 
Strategic Risk Register is monitored and updated on a 
regular basis by the Finance and Audit Committee and 
the Loddon Mallee WRRG. The Operational Risk 
Register is maintained and updated on a regular basis 
by the Executive Officer. The Loddon Mallee WRRG 
Risk Policy and Risk Registers are audited by the 
internal auditor. 
 
 
Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery 
Group Financial Management Compliance 
Attestation Statement 

I, Jennifer Anderson, on behalf of the Responsible 
Body, certify that the Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group has complied with the 
applicable Standing Directions of the Minister for 
Finance under the Financial Management Act 1994 
and Instructions. The Loddon Mallee Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group’s Audit Committee has 
verified this. 
 

 
Jennifer Anderson 

 
Chair, Loddon Mallee WRRG 

Date: 6 August 2018 
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Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group 
Financial Statements 

How this report is structured 
The Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group (Loddon Mallee WRRG) has presented its audited general 
purpose financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 in the following structure to provide users 
with the information about the Group’s stewardship of resources entrusted to it. 
 
Financial 
statements 

Comprehensive operating statement 58 

Balance sheet 59 

Statement of changes in equity 60 

Cash Flow Statement 61 

Notes to the 
financial 
statements  

1.  About this report 62 

The basis on which the financial statements have been prepared and compliance with  
reporting regulations 

2.  Funding delivery of our services 62 

Revenue recognised from taxes, grants, sales of goods and services and other sources 

2.1 Summary of income that funds the delivery of our services 63 
2.2 Landfill levy revenue 63 
2.3 Local government council contribution 63 
2.4 Project revenue 64 

3.  Expenses incurred in delivery of services 64 

Operating expenses of the Group  

3.1 Expenses incurred in delivery of services 64 
3.2 Employee benefit expenses 64 
3.3 Employee benefit provision 64 
3.4      Project expenses                                                                                                               66 
3.5 Specific Purpose Grants 66 
3.6 Other operating expenses 66 
3.7 Superannuation 67 

4.        Other Economic Flows – Other Comprehensive Income: Items that 
            will not be reclassified to net result 

67 
  

5.  Key assets available to support output delivery 67 

Plant and equipment utilised in fulfilling the Group’s objectives and conducting its 
activities. 

5.1 Total plant and equipment 68 
5.2 Other economic flows included in net result 70 
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Notes to the 
financial 
statements 
(continued) 

6.  Other assets and liabilities 70 

Working capital balances, and other key assets and liabilities  

6.1 Trade and other receivables 70 
6.2 Other non-financial assets 71 
6.3 Trade and other payables 71 

 7.  Financing our operations 71 

 Interest bearing liabilities, cash flow information and leases  

 7.1 Interest bearing liabilities 71 
7.2 Leasing commitments 72 
7.3 Cash at bank 73 
7.4 Cash flow information 73 
 

 8.  Risks and judgements 73 

 Financial risk management, contingent assets and liabilities as well as fair value 
determination 

 8.1 Financial risk management 73 

 9.  Other disclosures 76 

 9.1 Ex-gratia expenses  76 
9.2 Related parties 76 
9.3 Responsible persons 77 
9.4 Remuneration of executives 77 
9.5      Payment to other personnel                                                                                                79 
9.6 Events occuring after the reporting date 79 
9.7 Contingencies 79 
9.8 Commitments 79 
9.9 Australian Accounting Standards issued that are not yet effective 80 
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Comprehensive Operating Statement 
For the year ending 30 June 2018 

 
Continuing operations Note 2018 2017 

$ $ 
Income from transactions    
     Landfill levy distribution  2.2 896,695 872,614 
     Council contribution 2.3 50,000 50,000 
     Project revenue 2.4 386,747 363,810 
     Interest revenue  9,941 14,908 
     Other revenue  92,170 11,109 
Total income from transactions   1,435,553 1,312,441 
    
Expenses from transactions     
     Employee benefits expense 3.2 (721,870) (720,852) 
     Project expenses 3.4 (367,799) (337,336) 
     Specific purpose grants 3.5 (298,110) - 
     Other operating expenses 3.6 (224,799) (214,695) 
     Depreciation and amortisation  5.1 (19,554) (18,314) 
Total expenses from transactions  (1,632,132) (1,291,197) 
    
Net result  (196,579) 21,244 
    
Other economic flows included in net result     
    
     Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets  5.2 (6,506) -  
    
Net result from transactions (net operating balance)  (203,085) 21,244 
    
Other economic flows – Other Comprehensive 
Income: Items that will not be reclassified to net 
result 
 

   

Changes in physical asset revaluation surplus  4 -  15,126 
    
Total comprehensive result for the year  (203,085) 36,370 

 
 

The above Comprehensive Operating Statement should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes. 
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Balance Sheet 
As at 30 June 2018 

 
 

 Note 2018 2017 
$ $ 

Assets    
Current Assets    
Cash and Cash Equivalents 7.3  566,027  755,056 
Trade and other Receivables 6.1  232,881  232,482 
Prepayments 6.2  9,471 11,061 
Total Current Assets   808,379  998,599 
    
Non-Current Assets 5.1 90,947  70,940  
Property, Plant and Equipment  90,947 70,940 
Total Non-Current Assets    
    
Total Assets  899,326 1,069,539 
    
Liabilities    
Current Liabilities    
Trade and other payables 6.3 59,171 78,117 
Interest Bearing Liabilities 7.1 43,728 9,520 
Employee Benefits Provision 3.3 167,684 155,031 
Total Current Liabilities  270,583 242,668 
    
Non-Current Liabilities    
Interest Bearing Liabilities 7.1  40,156  34,440 
Employee Benefits Provision 3.3 10,041 10,800 
Total Non-Current Liabilities  50,197 45,240 
    
Total Liabilities  320,780 287,908 
    
Net Assets  578,546 781,631 
    
Equity    
Contributed Capital  201,212 201,212 
Physical Asset Revaluation Surplus  15,126 15,126 
Accumulated Surplus  362,208  565,293  
Total Equity  578,546  781,631  

 
 

The above Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. Refer Note 
9.7 for Contingencies and Note 9.8 for Commitments.  
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Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2018 

 

    2018 

Asset 
Revaluation 

Surplus 

Contributed 
Capital 

Accumulated 
Surplus 

 
Total 

$ $ $ $ 

Balance at 1 July 2017 15,126 201,212 565,293 781,631 
Other Comprehensive Income - - - - 
Net result from transactions (net operating balance) - - (203,085) (203,085) 
Balance at 30 June 2018 15,126 201,212 362,208 578,546 

 
 
 
 

2017 

Asset 
Revaluation 

Surplus 

Contributed 
Capital 

Accumulated 
Surplus 

 
Total 

$ $ $ $ 
Balance at 1 July 2016 - 201,212 544,049 745,261 
Other Comprehensive Income 15,126 - - 15,126 
Net result from transactions (net operating balance) - -    21,244 21,244 
Balance at 30 June 2017 15,126    201,212 565,293 781,631 

 
 

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Cash Flow Statement 
For the year ending 30 June 2018 

 

 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: Note 2018 2017 
$ $ 

Receipts from landfill levy distribution and grants  1,322,077   1,272,805 
Other revenue  152,387   67,220 
Payments to suppliers and employees  (1,679,729)  (1,280,835) 
Goods and Services Tax (paid to)/refunded from ATO  8,437  8,039 
Interest received  9,941  14,908 
Net cash provided by operating activities 7.4 (182,887) 82,137 
    
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:    
Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment  10,909 - 
Purchase of plant and equipment 5.1 (4,502) (552) 
Net cash provided/(used) by investing activities  6,407 (552) 
    
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:    
Net proceeds/(repayment) of interest bearing liabilities  (12,549) (9,091) 
Net cash provided/(used) by financing activities  (12,549) (9,091) 
    
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held  (189,029) 72,494 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year  755,056 682,562 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 7.3 566,027  755,056  

 
The above Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2018 

 
     
1 About this report           

The Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group (Loddon Mallee WRRG) is a statutory agency of the 
State of Victoria, established on 1 August 2014 by section 49C (1) of the Environment Protection Act 1970.
  
  
Its principal address is: Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group   

33 High Street,  
   Wedderburn, Victoria 3518  

     
A description of the nature of its operations and its principal activities is included in the “Report of Operations” 
which does not form part of these financial statements. 
    
Basis of preparation 
           
These financial statements are in Australian dollars and the historical cost convention is used unless a different 
measurement basis is specifically disclosed in the note associated with the item measured on a different basis. 
The accrual basis of accounting has been applied in preparing these financial statements, whereby assets, 
liabilities, equity, income and expenses are recognised in the reporting period to which they relate, regardless 
of when cash is received or paid. 
 
Consistent with the requirements of AASB 1004, contributions by owners (that is, contributed capital and its 
repayment) are treated as equity transactions and, therefore, do not form part of the income and expenses of 
the Loddon Mallee WRRG. 
 
Additions to net assets which have been designated as contributions by owners are recognised as contributed 
capital.  
 
Judgements, estimates and assumptions are required to be made about financial information being presented. 
The significant judgements made in the preparation of these financial statements are disclosed in the notes 
where amounts affected by those judgements are disclosed. Estimates and associated assumptions are based 
on professional judgements derived from historical experience and various other factors that are believed to 
be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Employee benefits, 
depreciation, motor vehicle revaluation, provision for impairment, receivables and accrued expense are 
subject to management judgement. 
 
Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and also in 
future periods that are affected by the revision. 
 
These financial statements cover the Loddon Mallee WRRG as an individual reporting entity. 
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Compliance information        
These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial 
Management Act 1994 (FMA) and applicable Australian Accounting Standards (AASs) which include 
Interpretations, issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB).   
 
In particular, they are presented in a manner consistent with the requirements of AASB 1049 General 
Government Sector Financial Reporting.      
    
Where appropriate, those AASs paragraphs applicable to not-for-profit entities have been applied.  Accounting 
policies selected and applied in these financial statements ensure that the resulting financial information 
satisfies the concepts of relevance and reliability, thereby ensuring that the substance of the underlying 
transactions or other events is reported. 

         
2 Funding Delivery of Our Services         

Loddon Mallee WRRG's purpose is to work with the 8 councils in the Loddon Mallee region, the Victorian 
Government environment portfolio (DELWP, Sustainability Victoria and EPA) and the regional waste and 
resource recovery groups, industry, business and the community to plan, facilitate and deliver an integrated 
and sustainable waste and resource recovery system. 

 
2.1 Summary of Income that Funds our Service 

Source Note 2018 2017 
$ $ 

Landfill levy revenue 2.2 896,695 872,614 
Local Government Council Contribution 2.3 50,000 50,000 
Project revenue 2.4 386,747 363,810 
Interest on bank deposits  9,941 14,908 
Other revenue  92,170 11,109 
  1,435,553 1,312,441 

Revenue is recognised when the amount of the revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that economic 
benefits associated with the transaction will flow to Loddon Mallee WRRG and specific criteria relating to the 
type of revenue as noted below in 2.2 to 2.4, has been satisfied.   

Loddon Mallee WRRG's revenue is provided from five different funding streams, predominately being landfill 
levy, program funding from the Sustainability Fund and project funding from Department of Environment, 
Land, Water and Planning, Local Government contributions to education campaigns and income received from 
bank interest.  

       
2.2   Landfill levy revenue          

Landfill levy revenue is received via a Ministerial Determination in accordance with clause 70E of the 
Environment Protection Act 1970 and distributed by the Department of Environment, Land, Water and 
Planning (hereafter DELWP). The Ministerial Determination provides for a yearly allocation distributed that is 
reflected as receivables for the financial year by Loddon Mallee WRRG. The final quarter payment has been 
reflected as a receivable for the financial year by Loddon Mallee WRRG.  

   
2.3   Local government council contribution        

Loddon Mallee WRRG facilitates local government education campaigns. Local government council revenue is 
recognised when the relevant local government council contributions are received. Loddon Mallee WRRG 
recognises education campaign expenses when payments are due to be paid to contractors within the 30 day 
payment terms. 
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2.4   Project revenue 

Grant revenue from Sustainability Victoria for the ResourceSmart Schools Program and DELWP project funding, 
is recognised in the comprehensive operating statement when Loddon Mallee WRRG obtained control of the 
grant and funding, it is probable that the economic benefits gained from the grant and funding will flow to the 
entity and the amount of the grant and funding can be measured reliably. 
 
3   Expenses incurred in delivery of services 
This section provides an account of the expenses incurred by the Loddon Mallee WRRG in delivering services 
and outputs.  

 
3.1   Expenses incurred in delivery of services 

 
 Note 2018 2017 

$ $ 
Employee benefit expenses 3.2  721,870  720,852 
Project expenses 3.4  367,799  337,336 
Specific purpose grants 3.5 298,110 - 
Other operating expenses 3.6  224,799  214,695 
  1,612,578 1,272,883 

 
3.2   Employee benefit expenses – comprehensive operating statement   

 Note 2018 2017 
$ $ 

Post-employment benefits    
Defined contribution superannuation expense    61,470  62,247 
Salaries and wages, annual leave and long service leave    660,400  658,605 
Total   721,870  720,852 

 
3.3   Employee Benefits Provisions  

Employee benefits in the balance sheet Note 2018 2017 
$ $ 

Current provisions    
Annual leave    
Unconditional and expected to settle within 12 months   88,405 81,453 
Long Service Leave    
Unconditional and expected to settle within 12 months  2,779 2,778 
Unconditional and expected to settle after 12 months  52,752 48,402 
On-costs    
Unconditional and expected to settle within 12 months   17,154 16,348 
Unconditional and expected to settle after 12 months   6,594 6,050 
  167,684 155,031 
Non-current provisions    
Employee Benefit  8,925 9,600 
On-costs  1,116 1,200 
Total non-current provision for employee benefits  10,041 10,800 
    
Total employee benefits and on-costs   177,725 165,831 
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Employee benefits         
Provision is made for benefits accruing to employees in respect of annual leave and long service leave for 
services rendered to the reporting date.  
      
Wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave  
Liabilities for wages and salaries (including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and on-costs) are recognised 
as part of the employee benefit provision as current liabilities, because the Loddon Mallee WRRG does not 
have an unconditional right to defer settlements of these liabilities.  
 
The liability for salaries and wages are recognised in the balance sheet at remuneration rates which are current 
at the reporting date. As the Loddon Mallee WRRG expects the liabilities to be wholly settled within 12 months 
of reporting date, they are measured at undiscounted amounts.  
 
The annual leave liability is classified as a current liability and measured at the undiscounted amount expected 
to be paid, as the Loddon Mallee WRRG does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability 
for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period.  
 
No provision has been made for sick leave as all sick leave is non-vesting and it is not considered probable that 
the average sick leave taken in the future will be greater than the benefits accrued in the future.  
   
As sick leave is non-vesting, an expense is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as it is taken.  
Employment on-costs such as payroll tax workers compensation and superannuation are not employee 
benefits. They are disclosed separately as a component of the provision for employee benefits when the 
employment to which they relate has occurred.  
 
Long Service Leave (LSL) 
Unconditional LSL is disclosed as a current liability; even where the Loddon Mallee WRRG does not expect to 
settle the liability within 12 months because it will not have the unconditional right to defer the settlement of 
the entitlement should an employee take leave within 12 months. 
 
The components of this current LSL liability are measured at nominal value. 
 
Conditional LSL is disclosed as a non-current liability. There is an unconditional right to defer the settlement of 
the entitlement until the employee has completed the requisite years of service. This non-current LSL is 
measured at nominal value. 
 
Employee benefits and on costs      
Employee benefits consist of annual leave and long service leave accrued by employees. On costs such as 
superannuation, payroll tax and workers’ compensation insurance are recognised as a part of employee 
benefits. 
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Movement in On-Cost Provisions 

 
 Note 2018 

$ 
Opening Balance  23,598 
Additional provision recognised   1,266 
Closing Balance   24,846 
Current   23,748 
Non-Current  1,116 
  24,846 

       
3.4   Project Expenses   

 
 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Education Action Plan expenses  104,991  50,414 
Waste App 11,516 32,372 
ResourceSmart  55,963 33,807 
Market Development 4,278 20,585 
Plastic Bag Free Project  10,597 22,745 
WRRIP Project expenses  141,065  136,270 
Awareness Project expenses  10,000    -    
Kerbside Pride expenses  29,389  41,143 
Total  367,799  337,336 

         
3.5   Specific Purpose Grants 

 
 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Loddon Mallee Fund 138,587 - 
Opportunities through Organics 112,699 - 
Loddon Mallee Fund 2  46,824 - 
 298,110 - 

 
The implementation of Loddon Mallee region specific projects are recognised as an expense in the reporting 
period in which they are incurred. 

 
3.6   Other operating expenses 

 
 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Victorian Auditor-General’s Office Remuneration 21,500 21,000 
Internal Auditor's Remuneration 10,485 8,274 
Administration expense  190,429 180,905 
Interest expense 2,385 4,516 
Total 224,799 214,695 

      
Other operating expenses represent the day-to-day running costs incurred by Loddon Mallee WRRG in normal 
operations and are recognised as an expense in the reporting period in which they are incurred.   
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3.7   Superannuation  
       
Loddon Mallee WRRG makes majority of its employer superannuation contributions in respect of its employees 
and Directors to a number of superannuation schemes administered by various super fund management 
organisations including the Local Authorities Superannuation Fund i.e. Vision Super (accumulated fund). 
Obligations for contributions to the accumulated fund are recognised as an expense in Comprehensive 
Operating Statement when they are made or due.  
 
Accumulation    
      
The Fund's accumulation category, Vision Super, receives both employer and employee contributions on a 
progressive basis. Employer contributions are normally based on a fixed percentage of employee earnings (for 
the year ended 30 June 2018, this was 9.5% required under Superannuation Guarantee legislation).  
          
Superannuation contributions  
        
Contributions by Loddon Mallee WRRG to superannuation plans for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 are 
detailed below: 

 

Scheme Type of 
Scheme 

Rate 
% 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Vision Super Fund Defined contribution 9.5 26,450 25,918 
Other Defined contribution 9.5 35,020 36,329 
TOTAL LMWRRG CONTRIBUTIONS  Note 3.2 61,470 62,247 

 
There were no contributions outstanding and no loans issued from or to the above schemes as at 30 June 
2018.        

4   Other Economic Flows – other comprehensive income: Items that will not be reclassified to net result 
 

 
 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Changes in physical asset revaluation surplus -  15,126 
The net gain relates to the revaluation of vehicles. -  15,126   

     
5   Key Assets Available to Support Output Delivery  
  
Loddon Mallee WRRG controls plant and equipment that are utilised in fulfilling its objectives and conducting 
its activities. They represent the resources that have been entrusted to Loddon Mallee WRRG to be utilised for 
delivery of those outputs. 
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5.1   Plant and equipment 

 
 
 Note 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Plant and equipment    
At fair value   23,387  18,886 
Accumulated depreciation    (16,137) (12,467) 
Total plant and equipment            7,250  6,419 
    
Motor vehicles     
Owned at fair value   -  21,000 
Under lease at fair value   95,993  43,521 
Accumulated depreciation and amortisation    (12,296) - 
Total motor vehicles   83,697  64,521 
    
Total plant and equipment  90,947 70,940 

        
All non-financial physical assets are measured initially at cost and subsequently revalued at fair value less 
accumulated depreciation, amortisation, and impairment. Where an asset is acquired for no or nominal cost, 
the cost is its fair value at the date of acquisition. 
 
The initial cost for non-financial physical assets under a finance and operational lease are measured at amounts 
equal to the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments, each 
determined at the inception of the lease. 
          
The Loddon Mallee WRRG sold the owned motor vehicles during the year, all vehicles are now leased. 
        
Depreciation  
           
Plant and equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the assets useful life to Loddon Mallee WRRG, 
commencing when the asset is ready for use. 
  
Leased assets and leasehold improvements are amortised over the shorter of either the unexpired period of 
the lease or their estimated useful life.        
  
Depreciation Rates     
         
The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are shown below: 

 

Fixed Asset Class Depreciation rate 
2017 and 2018 

Motor Vehicles 15-20% 
Office Equipment 10% 
Computer Equipment 33% 
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At the end of each annual reporting period, the depreciation method, useful life and residual value of each 
asset is reviewed. Any revisions are accounted for prospectively as a change in estimate. There was no change 
in depreciation rates during the financial year.  
 
Impairment of non financial physical assets 
         
In the event the carrying amount of plant and equipment is greater than the estimated recoverable amount, 
the carrying amount is written down immediately to the estimated recoverable either in Comprehensive 
Operating Statement or as a revaluation decrease if the impairment losses relate to a revalued asset, a formal 
assessment of recoverable amount is made when impairment indicators are present.    
       
The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by Loddon Mallee WRRG to ensure it is not 
in excess of the recoverable amount from those assets. The recoverable amount is based on the assets current 
replacement cost.     
       
(a)   Movements in carrying amounts of plant and equipment  
      
Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of plant and equipment between the beginning and the end 
of the current financial year:  

  

 
Motor 
Vehicle 

$ 

Plant and 
Equipment 

$ 

 
Total 

$ 
Year ended 30 June 2018    
Balance at the beginning of year  64,521   6,419   70,940  
Additions 52,475  4,502  56,977  
Revaluation - - - 
Disposals - written down value (17,416)  -     (17,416)    
Depreciation and amortisation expense  (15,883) (3,671)  (19,554) 
Balance at the end of the year  83,697   7,250  90,947 

 
     

 
Motor 
Vehicle 

$ 

Plant and 
Equipment 

$ 

 
Total 

$ 
Year ended 30 June 2017    
Balance at the beginning of year  64,051 9,525 73,576 
Additions - 552 552 
Revaluation (15,126) - - 
Disposals - written down value - - - 
Depreciation and amortisation expense (14,656) (3,658)  (18,314) 
Balance at the end of the year 64,521 6,419 70,940 
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5.2   Other economic flows included in net result  
     

 
 Note 2018 2017 

$ $ 
Other economic flows included in net result    
Net gain/(loss) on disposal of plant and equipment  (6,506) - 

    
6    Other Assets and Liabilities 
     
This section sets out those assets and liabilities that arose from the Loddon Mallee WRRG's controlled 
operations. It discloses each asset and liability line item that combines amounts expected to be recovered or 
settled (a) no more than 12 months after the reporting period, and (b) more than 12 months after the reporting 
period.          

6.1    Trade and other receivables   
     

 
Current 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Statutory receivables    
GST receivable  8,437 8,038 
Landfill Levy 224,174 218,153 
 232,611 226,191 
   
Contractual receivables    
Other receivables 270 6,291 
Total current trade and other receivables 232,881 232,482 

 
          

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, 
less allowance for doubtful debts. Trade and other receivables are due for settlement no more than 30 days 
from the date of recognition. 
 
Contractual receivables are initially recognised at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. 
 
Statutory receivables are amounts recognised from the Victorian Government represent funding for all 
commitments incurred and are drawn from the Consolidated Fund as the commitments fall due. 
 
Collectability of trade and other receivables, which is all from either State or Local Government is reviewed on 
an ongoing basis. A provision for doubtful receivables is established when to collect all amounts due, according 
to the original terms of receivables and debts which are known to be uncollectible are written off. 
 
The amount of the provision (if established) would be the difference between the asset's carrying amount and 
the present value of estimated cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of the 
provision is recognised in the comprehensive operating statement.  
     
(a)   Ageing analysis of contractual receivables 
    
Please refer to Note 8.1 (b) for the ageing analysis of contractual receivables. 

  



 
 

    

71 Financial Statements 

Notes to the Financial Statements continued 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2018 

    
6.2   Other non-financial assets 

 
 
Current 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Prepayments 9,471 11,061 
 

Other non-financial assets include prepayments, which represent payments in advance of receipt of goods or 
services or that part of expenditure made in one accounting period covering a term extending beyond that 
period.  

6.3   Trade and other payables 
 

 
Current 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Contactors and Payables   
Accruals - External Audit Fees  21,500 21,000 
Trade Creditors  25,867 39,117 
 47,367 60,117 
Statutory Payables    
PAYG Withholding Payable 11,804 18,000 
 11,804 18,000 
Total 59,171 78,117 

 
These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to Loddon Mallee WRRG prior to the end 
of the financial year, which are unpaid at financial year end. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid 
within 30 days of recognition. 
Please refer to Note 8.1 (e) for the maturity analysis of contractual trade and other payables. 
 
7   Financing our Operations 
        
This section provides information on the sources of finance utilised by the Loddon Mallee WWRG during its 
operations, along with the basis of recognition of interest expenses (the cost of interest bearing liabilities) and 
other information related to financing the activities of the Loddon Mallee WRRG. 
 
This section includes disclosures of balances that are financial instruments (such as interest bearing liabilities 
and cash balances).  
 
Note 7.1(e) provides additional, specific financial instrument disclosures. 
 
7.1   Interest Bearing Liabilities  

 

 Note 2018 2017 
$ $ 

CURRENT    
Finance lease liability - Vicfleet  7.2(b) 43,728 9,520 
    
NON CURRENT     
Finance lease liability - Vicfleet  7.2(b) 40,156 34,440 
Total  83,884 43,960 



 
72 LMWRRG Annual Report 2017 / 2018 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements continued 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2018 
    
 

All interest bearing liabilities are initially recognised at fair value of the consideration received, less directly 
attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to this initial recognition Loddon Mallee WRRG categorises its 
interest bearing financial liabilities at amortised cost. Any difference between the initial recognition amount 
and the redemption value is recognised in net result over the period of the borrowing using the effective 
interest method. 

 
(b)   Finance Leases 

 
 
 Note 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Not later than one year  47,093 11,351 
Between one year and five years  40,156 34,573 
Minimum lease payments (i)  87,249 45,924 
Less: finance changes  (3,365) (1,964) 
Present value of minimum lease payments  83,884 43,960 
Represented by:    
Current liability 8.1(a) 43,728 9,520 
Non current liability 8.1( c) 40,156 34,440 
  83,884 43,960 

 
Minimum future lease payments include the aggregate of all base payments and any guaranteed residual. 
Finance leases are recognised by recording an asset and a liability at the lower of the amounts equal to the fair 
value of the leased property or the present value of the minimum lease payments, including any guaranteed 
residual values. Lease payments are allocated between the reduction of the lease liability and the lease interest 
expense for the period. 

 
7.2   Leasing Commitments 
 
(a)   Operating Leases  
 
Operating lease commitments are off balance sheet and related to contractually committed expenditure. 

 
 Not later than one year ($) Between one and five years ($) Total ($) 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 
Photocopier 2,116 2,116 2,645 4,761 4,761 6,877 
Office 9,687 7,099 34,713 9,939 44,400 17,038 
Total 11,803 9,215 37,358 14,700 49,161 23,915 
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7.3   Cash at Bank    

 
 Note 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Cash at Bank 8.1 (a) & (b) 566,027 755,056 
  566,027 755,056 

     
Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and short-term 
investments which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant 
risk of change in value. 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG as a public sector agency is required to undertake all investments and financial 
arrangements over $2 million with Treasury Corporation of Victoria ('TCV') and Victorian Funds Management 
Corporation ('VFMC') in accordance with the Centralised Treasury and Investment Policy. The Loddon Mallee 
WRRG has not held over $2 million. 
 
7.4   Cash Flow information  

(a)   Reconciliation of net result for the year to cashflows from operating activities    
 

 
 

2018 2017 
$ $ 

Net result from transactions (net operating balance) (203,085) 21,244 
Non cash flows in net result:   
Depreciation and amortisation 19,554 18,314 
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

• Net (gain)/loss on disposal of plant and equipment 6,506 - 
• (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables  (399) (3,278) 
• (increase)/decrease in prepayments  1,590  156 
• increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables  (18,947)  22,910 
• increase/(decrease) in employee benefits provisions  11,894  22,791 

Cashflow from operations  (182,887)  82,137 
        

8   Risks and Judgement          

The Loddon Mallee WRRG is exposed to risk from its activities and outside factors. In addition, it is often 
necessary to make judgements and estimates associated with recognition and measurement of items in the 
financial statements. This section sets out financial instrument specific judgement to be applied, which for the 
Group related mainly to fair value determination. 
 
8.1   Financial Risk management  

Loddon Mallee WRRG is exposed to a variety of financial risks through its use of financial instruments. Loddon 
Mallee WRRG does not speculate in financial assets. 
 
The most significant financial risks to which Loddon Mallee WRRG is exposed to are described below: 

Specific risks        
• Market risk;        
• Interest rate risk;        
• Credit risk; and        
• Liquidity risk  
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Financial instruments used     

The principal categories of financial instrument used by Loddon Mallee WRRG are: 
• Trade receivables;       
• Cash at bank;        
• Trade and other payables; and   
• Finance lease     

Specific information regarding the mitigation of each financial risk to which Loddon Mallee WRRG is exposed 
is provided below. 
          
(a)   Market risk     

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of Loddon Mallee WRRG's financial instruments 
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. 

Loddon Mallee WRRG's exposures to market risk are primarily through interest rate risk with only insignificant 
exposure to other price risks and no exposure to foreign currency risk. Components of market risk, to which 
Loddon Mallee WRRG is exposed, are discussed below 

 
Interest Rate Risk           

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the 
instrument, will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk arises from interest bearing 
financial assets and liabilities that Loddon Mallee WRRG uses. 

Non derivative interest bearing assets are predominantly short term liquid assets. Loddon Mallee WRRG's long 
term interest bearing liabilities (finance leases) are at fixed rates however Loddon Mallee WRRG is not exposed 
to significant fair value interest rate risk.      

Investment of surplus funds is made with approved financial institutions. Loddon Mallee WRRG manages 
interest rate risk by following an investment policy that ensures: 

  

• conformity with state regulations and standards;  
• adequate safety;       
• appropriate liquidity.      

Maturity will be staggered to provide for interest rate variations and to minimise interest rate risk. 

Note (i) Amounts disclosed in this table exclude statutory amounts (e.g. GST input tax credit recoverable and taxes payable). 
  

 
Weighted Average 

Effective Interest Rate 
(%) 

Carrying Amount 
($) 

Floating Interest 
Rate 
($) 

Non Interest Bearing 
($) 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Financial Assets:         
Cash and cash equivalents 1.5 1.74 566,027 755,056 566,027 755,056 - - 
Receivables and other 
receivables (i) -  270 6,291 - - 270 6,291 

Total Financial Assets   566,297 761,347 566,027 755,056 270 6,291 
         
Financial Liabilities:         
Trade and sundry payables (i) -  47,367 60,117 - - 47,367 60,117 
Finance lease liabilities 3.94 4.62 43,728 9,520 - - 43,728 9,520 
Total Financial Liabilities   91,095 69,637 - - 91,095 69,637 
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(b)   Credit risk     
       
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial 
loss to Loddon Mallee WRRG. Loddon Mallee WRRG has exposure to credit risk on all financial assets included 
in the balance sheet. To help manage this risk Loddon Mallee WRRG only invest surplus funds with financial 
institutions which have a recognised credit rating specified in Loddon Mallee WRRG's investment policy.
     
Trade and other receivable are spread across the business and government sectors. Credit risk associated with 
Loddon Mallee WRRG’s financial assets is minimal. Apart from the Victorian Government (Triple ‘A’ credit 
rating), the Loddon Mallee WRRG does not have any significant credit risk exposure to a single customer or 
groups of customers. 
 
Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of Loddon Mallee WRRG's customers and 
where appropriate, an allowance for doubtful debts is raised. 
 
The balances of receivables are within initial trade terms and are considered to be of high credit quality. No 
debts are past due date and there are no doubtful debts. 
 
Loddon Mallee WRRG does not hold any financial assets with terms that have been renegotiated, but which 
would otherwise be past due or impaired. The other classes of receivables do not contain impaired assets. 
 
(c)   Net fair values 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG financial assets and liabilities carrying amounts equals net fair values.  
  
(d)   Market sensitivity analysis    
        
The sensitivity analysis has been based on the exposure to interest rates as at the reporting date and that the 
change would take place from the beginning of the year and be held constant throughout the reporting period. 
          
At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 50 basis points (2017: 50 basis points) higher, the reported 
net result would have been $2,830 (2017: $3,775) higher. If interest rates had been 50 basis points (2017: 50 
basis points) lower, the reported net result would have been $2,830 (2017: $3,775) lower.  
 
Loddon Mallee WRRG's sensitivity to interest rates has decreased during the period due to lower cash at the 
bank.          
Loddon Mallee WRRG does not face any other significant risks and has, therefore, not disclosed any other 
market sensitivity analyses.   

         
(e)   Liquidity risk  

         
Liquidity risk includes the risk that, as a result of Loddon Mallee WRRG's operational liquidity requirements: 

• Loddon Mallee WRRG will not have sufficient funds to settle a transaction on the date; 
• Loddon Mallee WRRG will be forced to sell financial assets at a value which is less than what they are worth, or 
• Loddon Mallee WRRG may be unable to settle or recover a financial asset at all. 

To help reduce these risks, Loddon Mallee WRRG:   
• has a cash management policy advising that a level of cash or equivalents must be maintained to cover transactions 
• has a portfolio structure that requires surplus funds to be invested at call, until minimum is covered, then to terms 

as required; and  
• monitors cash flow performance on a regular basis, based on historical high and low flow periods. 
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Loddon Mallee WRRG's exposure to liquidity risk is deemed insignificant based on prior periods’ data and 
current assessment of risk. 
 
Loddon Mallee WRRG‘s liabilities have contractual maturities which are summarised below: 

 
 Within 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total 
 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Finance lease 
obligations 43,728 9,520 40,156 34,440 - - 83,884 43,960 

Trade payables (i) 59,171 78,117 - - - - 59,171 78,117 
Total 102,899 87,637 40,156 34,440 - - 143,055 122,077 

Note (i) Amounts disclosed in this table exclude statutory amounts (e.g. GST input tax credit  
recoverable). 

         
9   Other disclosures 
        
This section includes additional material disclosures required by accounting standards or otherwise, for the 
understanding of this financial report.  
    
9.1   Ex gratia payments  
       
There were no ex-gratia payments paid by Loddon Mallee WRRG (2017: nil).  
  
9.2   Related Parties  
       
Loddon Mallee WRRG is a wholly owned and controlled entity of the State of Victoria. Related parties of 
Loddon Mallee WRRG include: 
 

• all key management personnel and their close family members and personal business interests 
(controlled entities, joint ventures and entities they have significant influence over); 

• all cabinet ministers and their close family members; and 
• all departments and public sector entities that are controlled and consolidated into the whole of state 

consolidated financial statements. 
 
All related party transactions have been entered into on an arm’s length basis. 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG has recognised the related party receivable of $224,444 (2017 $218,153) from 
DELWP. 
Significant transactions with government-related entities 
 
The Loddon Mallee WRRG received funding from the Landfill Levy and Consolidated Fund of $1.3 million (2017: 
$1.2 million).  
 
 
During the year, the Loddon Mallee WRRG had the following government-related entity transactions: 

• Core funding from Landfill Levy from DELWP $896,695 
• Waste and Resource Recovery Implementation Project Funding from DELWP $225,000 
• ResourceSmart Project funding from Sustainability Victoria $161,747  
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9.2   Related Parties continued 

 
Key management personnel of the Loddon Mallee WRRG includes the Portfolio Minister, the Hon Lily 
D’Ambrosio MP, Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change, the Loddon Mallee WRRG Board 
Members and Executive Officer.  
 
Key management personnel of the Loddon Mallee WRRG pursuant to section 53(1)(b) of the FMA into the 
Loddon Mallee WRRG’s financial statements include:  

 
Entity Key Management Personnel Position title 

Loddon Mallee WRRG Mrs Karen Fazzani Executive Officer 
Loddon Mallee WRRG Ms Jennifer Anderson Chair 
Loddon Mallee WRRG Mr Russell Anderson Deputy Chair 
Loddon Mallee WRRG Mr Geoff Curnow Board Member 
Loddon Mallee WRRG Mrs Julie Green Board Member 
Loddon Mallee WRRG Mrs Lorraine Learmonth Board Member 
Loddon Mallee WRRG Mrs Jennifer Grigg Board Member 
Loddon Mallee WRRG Mrs Helen Millicer Board Member 
Loddon Mallee WRRG Mr Daryl Warren Board Member 

 
The compensation detailed below excludes the salaries and benefits the Portfolio Minister receives. The 
Minister’s remuneration and allowances is set by the Parliamentary Salaries and Superannuation Act 1968 and 
is reported within the Department of Parliamentary Services’ Financial Report. 

 

Compensation of Key Management Personnel 2018 
(‘$’000) 

2017 
(‘$’000) 

Short term employee benefits 160 166 
Post-employment benefits 14 20 

Other long-term benefits 78 69 
Termination benefits - - 

Share based payments - - 
Total 252 255 

  
Transactions with key management personnel and other related parties. Given the breadth and depth of State 
Government activities, related parties transact with the Victorian public sector in a manner consistent with 
other members of the public e.g. stamp duty and other government fees and charges.  
 
Further employment of processes within the Victorian public sector occur on terms and conditions consistent 
with the Public Administration Act 2004 and Codes of Conduct and Standards issued by the Victorian Public 
Sector Commission.  
 
Procurement processes occur on terms and conditions consistent with the Victorian Government Procurement 
Board requirements.  
 
Outside of normal citizen type transactions with the Loddon Mallee WRRG, there were no related party 
transactions that involved key management personnel and their close family members. No provision has been 
required, nor any expense recognised, for impairment of receivables from related parties.  
   
9.3   Responsible person disclosure  
 
The names of persons who were responsible persons at any time during the reporting period are listed below.
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Responsible minister     

The responsible minister for the full year was the Hon Lily D'Ambrosio MP, Minister for Energy, Environment 
and Climate Change. 

    
Board members  
Current Name Tenure 

Position 
Director Jennifer Anderson 1/07/2017 to 30/06/2018 (Chair) 
Director Russell Anderson 1/07/2017 to 30/06/2018 
Director Geoff Curnow  1/07/2017 to 30/06/2018 
Director Julie Green 1/07/2017 to 30/06/2018 
Director Jennifer Grigg 1/07/2017 to 30/06/2018 
Director Helen Millicer 1/07/2017 to 30/06/2018 
Director Lorraine Learmonth 1/07/2017 to 30/06/2018 
Director Daryl Warren 1/07/2017 to 30/06/2018 

 
 

Accountable Officer Name Tenure 
Executive Officer Ms Karen Fazzani 1/07/2017 to 30/06/2018 

 
 

Remuneration received or receivable by the Accountable Officer and Board Members listed above in 
connection with the management of the Loddon Mallee WRRG during the reporting period was in the range: 
$150,000 – $159,999 ($160,000 – $169,999 in 2017). 
 
The remuneration of the Minister is disclosed in the Financial Statements of the Department of Premier and 
Cabinet. 
 
9.4   Remuneration of executives 
     
The number of executive officers, other than minister and accountable officer, and their total remuneration 
during the reporting period is shown in the table below. Total annualised employee equivalents provides a 
measure of full time equivalent executive officers over the reporting period. 
 
Remuneration comprises employee benefits in all forms of consideration paid, payable or provided by the 
entity, or on behalf of the entity, in exchange for services rendered, and is disclosed in the following categories.  
 
Short-term employee benefits include amounts such as wages, salaries, annual leave or sick leave that are 
usually paid or payable on a regular basis, as well as non-monetary benefits such as allowances and free or 
subsidised goods or services. 
 
Post-employment benefits include pensions and other retirement benefits paid or payable on a discrete basis 
when employment has ceased.  
 
Other long-term benefits include long service leave, other long service benefits or deferred compensation.  
Termination benefits include termination of employment payments, such as severance packages.  
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Renumeration of Executive Officer Total Renumeration 
(including Key Management Personnel disclosed in Note 9.2) 2018 2017 
Short-term employee benefits 135 133 
Post-employment benefits 13 13 
Other long-term benefits 78 69 
Termination benefits - - 
Share-based payments n/a n/a 
Total remuneration (a) 226 215 
Total number of executives 1 1 
Total annualised employee equivalents (b) 1 1 

Notes:  
(a) The total number of executive officers includes one person who meet the definition of Key Management Personnel 
(KMP)  
of the entity under AASB 124 Related Party Disclosures and are also reported within the related parties note disclosure 
(Note 9.3).   
(b) Annualised employee equivalent is based on the time fraction worked over the reporting period. 
 
9.5   Payments to other personnel   
 
Loddon Mallee WRRG did not engage any contractors with significant management responsibilities during the 
year (2017 Nil).  
  
9.6   Events Occurring After the Reporting Date  
 
No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may 
significantly affect the operations of the LMWRRG, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the 
Loddon Mallee WRRG in future financial years.  
     
9.7   Contingencies    
     
To the best of Loddon Mallee WRRG's knowledge, Loddon Mallee WRRG did not have any other contingent 
assets or liabilities at 30 June 2018. 
        
9.8   Commitments  
         
The Loddon Mallee WRRG has committed total funds of $82,000 (excl GST) for the Loddon Mallee Fund which 
will be paid during 2018/2019 (2017 $251,286). Details of recipients and the grants are provided below: 
 

Recipient $ 
(excl GST) Project 

Hopley Recycling Pty Ltd 65,000 Infrastructure to sort, recycle and reuse 
construction and demolition waste 

Bendigo Kangan TAFE 1,000 On-campus composting facility 
Bendigo FoodShare 15,000 Concept plan for the establishment of the Bendigo 

Food Hub.  
Swan Hill Bin Hire 1,000 Magnetic Skip Bin Signs 
Total 82,000  
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9.9   Notes to the Financial Statements for the period ended 30 June 2018 
 
Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued that are not yet effective 
Certain accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the 
reporting period ended 30 June 2018. As at 30 June 2018 the following relevant and applicable standards and 
interpretations to the Group had been issued but were not mandatory for the reporting period ending 30 June 
2018. The Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group has not and does not intend to adopt these 
standards early. 

Standard / 
Interpretation 

Summary 

Applicable for 
annual reporting 

periods 
beginning on 

Impact on public sector entity 
financial statements 

AASB 9 Financial 
Instruments 

The key changes introduced by AASB 9 include the 
simplified requirements for the classification and 
measurement of financial assets, a new hedging 
accounting model and a revised impairment loss model 
to recognise impairment losses earlier, as opposed to 
the current approach that recognises impairment only 
when incurred. 

1 January 2018 The assessment has identified 
that the amendments are likely to 
result in earlier recognition of 
impairment losses and at more 
regular intervals.  

AASB 2014-1 
Amendments to 
Australian 
Accounting 
Standards (Part E 
Financial 
Instruments) 

Amends various AAS s to reflect the AASB’s decision to 
defer the mandatory application date of AASB 9 to 
annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2018, as a consequence of Chapter 6, and to 
amend reduced disclosure requirements. 

1 January 2018 This amending standard will defer 
the application period of AASB 9 to 
the 2018/2019 reporting period in 
accordance with the transition 
requirements. 

AASB 15 Revenue 
from Contracts 
with Customers 

The core principle of AASB 15 requires an entity to 
recognise revenue when the entity satisfies a 
performance obligation by transferring a promised 
good or service to a customer. Note that amending 
standard AASB2015-8 Amendments to Australian 
Accounting Standards – Effective Date of AASB 15 has 
deferred the effective date of AASB 15 to annual 
reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017. 

1 January 2018 The changes in revenue 
recognition requirements in AASB 
15 will result in changes to the 
timing and amount of revenue 
recorded in the financial 
statements in relation to grants 
received. The Standard will also 
require additional disclosures on 
service revenue and contract 
modifications. 

AASB 2014 5 
Amendments to 
Australian 
Accounting 
Standards arising 
from AASB 15 

Amends the measurement of trade receivables and the 
recognition of dividends as follow: 
• Trade receivables, that do not have a significant 
financing component, are to be measured at their 
transaction price, at initial recognition.  
• Dividends are recognised in the profit and loss only 
when: 
 - the entity’s right to receive payment of the dividend 
is established; 
 - it is probable that the economic benefits associated 
with the dividend will flow to the entity; and 
 - the amount can be measured reliably. 

1 January 2018, 
except 
amendments to 
AASB 9 (Dec 2009) 
and AASB 9 (Dec 
2010) apply 
1 January 2018 

The assessment has indicated that 
all trade receivables will need to 
be measured at their transaction 
price at initial recognition. The 
entity does not receive dividends. 
There will be no significant impact 
for the entity. 
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9.9   Notes to the Financial Statements for the period ended 30 June 2018 continued 
 

Standard/ 
Interpretation 

Summary 

Applicable 
for annual 
reporting 
periods 

beginning on 

Impact on public sector entity financial 
statements 

AASB 2016-3 
Amendments to 
Australian 
Accounting 
Standards – 
Clarifications to 
AASB 15 

This Standard amends AASB 15 to clarify requirements 
for identifying performance obligations, principal versus 
agent considerations and the timing of recognising 
revenue from granting a licence.  
The amendments require: 
• a promise to transfer to a customer a good or service 
that is ‘distinct’ to be recognised as a separate 
performance obligation; 
• for items purchased online, the entity is a principal if it 
obtains control of the good or service prior to 
transferring to the customer; and  
• for licences identified as being distinct from other 
goods or services in a contract, entities need to 
determine whether the licence transfers to the customer 
over time (right to use) or at a point in time (right to 
access). 

1 January 
2018 

The assessment has indicated there will be 
no significant impact for the entity. 

AASB 2016-7 
Amendments to 
Australian 
Accounting 
Standards – 
Deferral of AASB 
15 for Not-for-
Profit Entities 

This Standard defers the mandatory effective date of 
AASB 15 for not-for-profit entities from 1 January 2018 
to 1 January 2019. 

1 Jan 2019 This amending standard will defer the 
application period of AASB 15 for not-for-
profit entities to the 2019-20 reporting 
period. 

AASB 2016-8 
Amendments to 
Australian 
Accounting 
Standards – 
Australian 
Implementation 
Guidance for 
Not-for-Profit 
Entities 

This Standard amends AASB 9 and AASB 15 to include 
requirements to assist not-for-profit entities in applying 
the respective standards to particular transactions and 
events. The amendments:  
• require non-contractual receivables arising from 
statutory requirements (i.e. taxes, rates and fines) to be 
initially measured and  
• recognised in accordance with AASB 9 as if those 
receivables are financial instruments; and clarifies 
circumstances when a contract with a customer is 
within the scope of AASB 15. 

1 Jan 2019 The assessment has indicated that there 
will be no significant impact for the public 
sector. 

AASB 16 Leases The key changes introduced by AASB 16 include the 
recognition of most operating leases (which are 
currently not recognised) on balance sheet. 

1 Jan 2019 The assessment has indicated that only one 
operating leases will come on balance 
sheet, recognition of the right-of-use assets 
and lease liabilities has caused net debt to 
increase.  
Rather than expensing the lease payments, 
depreciation of right-of-use assets and 
interest on lease liabilities will be 
recognised in the income statement with 
marginal impact on the operating surplus. 

AASB 1058 
Income of Not-
for-Profit Entities 

This Standard will replace AASB 1004 Contributions and 
establishes principles for transactions that are not within 
the scope of AASB 15, where the consideration to 
acquire an asset is significantly less than fair value to 
enable not-for-profit entities to further their objectives. 

1 Jan 2019 The assessment has indicated that revenue 
from capital grants that are provided under 
an enforceable agreement that have 
sufficiently specific obligations, will now be 
deferred and recognised as performance 
obligations are satisfied. As a result, the 
timing recognition of revenue will change. 
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Statutory Certification 

 
 

DECLARATION IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The attached financial statements for the Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group 
have been prepared in accordance with Direction 5.2 of the Standing Directions of the Minister 
for Finance under the Financial Management Act 1994, applicable Financial Reporting Directions, 
Australian Accounting Standards including Interpretations, and other mandatory professional 
reporting requirements. 
 
We further state, that in our opinion, the information set out in the comprehensive operating 
statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement and 
accompanying notes, presents fairly the financial transactions during the year ended 30 June 2018 
and financial position of the entity at 30 June 2018. 
 
At the time of signing, we are not aware of any circumstance which would render any particulars 
included in the financial statements to be misleading or inaccurate. 
 
The Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group adopted these statements on this day 
and authorised the below persons to sign the financial statements for issue. 
 
We authorise the attached financial statements for issue on 6 August 2018. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Accountable Officer - Karen Fazzani 
and Chief Financial Accounting Officer 
Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource 
Recovery Group 
Date: 6 August 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chair – Jennifer Anderson 
Loddon Mallee Waste and Resource Recovery Group 
Date: 6 August 2018 
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Disclosure Index 
 

 

The 2017/2018 Annual Report for the Loddon Mallee WRRG is prepared in accordance with all relevant 
Victorian legislation. This index has been prepared to facilitate the identification of the authorities’ 
compliance with statutory requirements. 

 
Clause Disclosure Page 

  Report of Operations  
Charter and purpose  
FRD22H Manner of establishment and Relevant Minister 28 
FRD22H Objectives, functions, powers and duties 28 
FRD22H Nature and range of services provided 31 
Management and structure  
FRD22H Governing Board  32-37 
FRD22H Finance and Audit Committee Membership 39 
FRD22H Board Committees 40 
FRD22H & SD2.2(f) Chart setting out organisational structure 41 
FRD22H Public Sector Values and Employment Principles 40 
FRD22H& FRD29C Workforce data 40 
FRD22H Merit and Equity 41 
FRD22H Application and operation of Freedom of Information Act 1982 43 
Financial and other information  
FRD22H Four year summary of the financial results 52 
FRD22H Significant changes in financial position during the year 52 
FRD8D Operational and budgetary objectives for the year and performance 

against those objectives 
50-51 

FRD22H Significant changes or factors affecting performance 52 
FRD22H Subsequent Events 52 
FRD22H Entity’s Initiatives and Key Achievements 53 
FRD22H Consultancies > $10,000 54 
FRD22H Consultancies – total No. and cost < $10,000 54 
FRD22H Disclosure of government advertising expenditures 55 
FRD12B Disclosure of major contracts 55 
FRD22H Compliance with building and maintenance provisions of Building Act 1993 43 
FRD22H Statement on implementation and compliance with Competitive Neutrality 

Policy 
44 

FRD22H A statement of Occupational Health and Safety (OHS) matters 44 
FRD22H Application and operation of the Protected Disclosure Act 2012 43 
FRD24D Reporting of Office-Based environmental impacts 45-47 
FRD25C   Local Jobs First -Victorian Industry Participation Policy (VIPP)  55 
FRD22H Statement of Availability of other information  41 
FRD10A Disclosure Index 86-87 

 Privacy and Data Protection Act 2014  48 
  Financial Statements  

Preparation  
SD 5.2.1(a) Statement of preparation on an accrual basis 62 
SD 5.2.1(a) Statement of compliance with Australian Accounting Standards and 

authoritative pronouncements 
63 

SD 5.2.1(a) Statement of compliance with accounting policies issued by the Minister 
for Finance 

63 
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FRD - Financial Report Directions  
MRO - Model Report of Operations  
SD - Standing Directions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Comprehensive Income  
SD 5.2.1(b) Comprehensive Operating Statement 58 
SD 5.2.1(b) Operating revenue by class 58 
SD 5.2.1b) Depreciation 68 
SD 5.2.1(b) Bad and doubtful debts 70 
SD 5.2.1(b) Auditor-General’s fees 66 
Balance Sheet  
SD 5.2.1(b) Balance Sheet for the year 59 
Assets   
SD 5.2.1(b) Cash at bank or in hand 59 & 73 
SD 5.2.1(b) Receivables, including trade debtors, loans and other debtors 59 & 70 
SD 5.2.1(b) Other assets, including prepayments 71 
SD 5.2.1(b) Property, plant & equipment 68 
Liabilities   
SD 5.2.1(b) Trade and other creditors 59 & 71 
SD 5.2.1(b) Provisions, including employee benefits 60, 64-65  
Equity   
SD 4.2(a) Statement of Changes in Equity 60 
SD 4.2(b) Reserves (Retained surplus) 60 
Cash Flow Statement  
SD 5.2.1 (b) & 
FRD110A 

Cash Flow Statement for the year 61 

Notes to the financial statements  
FRD9B Notes to Financial Statements 62-82 
FRD13 Government grants received or receivable and source 59 & 63 
FRD23A Employee superannuation funds 67 

  FRD21C Transactions with responsible persons and their related parties 77 
FRD21C & FRD15E Responsible person and executive officer disclosure 83 
SD 5.2.3 Responsible Body’s declaration 4 
SD 5.1.2 Financial Management Compliance Attestation 55 
Legislation   
 Freedom of Information Act 1982 43 
 Building Act 1993 43 
 Protected Disclosures Act 2012 43 
 Privacy and Data Protection Act 2014 43 
 Local Jobs First - Victorian Industry Participation Policy 55 
 Financial Management Act 1994 63 
MRO DataVic Access Policy 36 
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